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November 7, 2024 

Laurie Gharis 
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality  
Office of the Chief Clerk, MC-105 
P.O. Box 13087 
Austin, Texas 78711-3087 

Re: Application by Circle S Midlothian, LLC for the creation of Circle S East 
Municipal Utility District of Ellis County (D-08232023-044); 

 TCEQ Docket No. 2024-0675-DIS. 

Dear Ms. Gharis: 

I have enclosed the following copies of documents to be included in the Administrative 
Record for the above-referenced case as required by 30 Tex. Admin Code § 80.118. The 
documents included are as follows: 

• Petition for Creation 
• Executive Director Staff Technical Memorandum 
• Temporary Directors’ Affidavits 
• Notice of District Petition and Territory Map 

Sincerely, 

 
Allie Soileau 
Staff Attorney 
Environmental Law Division 



PETITION FOR THE CREATION OF 
CIRCLE S EAST MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT OF ELLIS COUNTY 

THE STATE OF TEXAS § 

§ 
COUNTY OF ELLIS § 

TO THE HONORABLE TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY: 

The undersigned petitioner, (herein the “Petitioner”, whether one or more), being a 
majority of the landowners who hold title to land(s) situated within the area hereinafter 
described, which represents a total value of more than 50% of the value of all such area, and 

being a majority in value of the holders of title of said area described by metes and bounds in 
Exhibit “A” attached hereto (the “Land”), respectfully petitions the Texas Commission on 
Environmental Quality (“TCEQ”) for the creation of a municipal utility district in Ellis County, 
Texas, pursuant to the provisions of Texas Local Government code Sec. 42.042 and Chapters 49 
and 54 of the Texas Water Code, together with all amendments and additions thereto, and would 
respectfully show the following: 

I. 
The Petitioner originally intended to create the Circle S Municipal Utility District of Ellis 

County as a singular district (“Original Proposed District”). The acreage for the Original 
Proposed District was approximately 1991.48 acres as described by metes and bounds in Exhibit 
“B”. As of the date of this petition, the Petitioner has determined to separate the Original 
Proposed District into four separate districts. The entire acreage of the Land was included as a 
portion of the Original Proposed District. 

Il. 

The name of the proposed district shall be “Circle S East Municipal Utility District of 
Ellis County” (the “District”). There is no other conservation or reclamation district in Ellis 
County, Texas with the same name. 

Til. 

The District shall be created and organized and shall exist under the terms and provisions 
of Article XVI, Section 59 and Article III, Section 52, Texas Constitution; Chapters 49 and 54, 
Texas Water Code, as amended; and purposes and authority concurrently or subsequently 
acquired and approved for roadways by Chapter 54, Water Code or other applicable law as 
amended, together with all amendments and additions thereto. 

IV. 
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The District shall contain an area of approximately 649.96 acres of land, wholly located 
within Ellis County, Texas, described by metes and bounds in Exhibit A, which is attached 
hereto and made a part hereof for all purposes. The described property is partially located 
within the extraterritorial jurisdiction of the City of Midlothian, Texas. The described property 
is not located within the corporate limits of any city or town. 

V. 

On June 13, 2022, Petitioner served the Petition for Consent to Include Land in the 
Original Proposed District a portion of which encompasses the proposed District (the "Petition 
for Consent") onto the City Secretary for the City of Midlothian. A copy of the Petition for 
Consent is attached hereto as Exhibit C. The Petitioner has not received any response from the 
City related to the Petition for Consent. 

VI. 

On September 8, 2022, Petitioner posted the Notice of Petition for the Original Proposed 
District in three places convenient to the public within the boundaries of the Land sought to be 
added to the District. The affidavit of posting of the Notice of the Petition (the "Affidavit of 
Posting") is attached hereto as Exhibit D. 

On September 14, 2022 the Petitioner published Notice of Petition for the Original 
Proposed District to City of Midlothian, Texas for Water and Sanitary Sewer Service (the 
"Notice of Petition") in the Waxahachie Daily Light, a newspaper of general circulation within 
and around the District. The affidavit of publication of the Notice of Petition (the "Affidavit of 
Publication") and the Notice of Petition are attached hereto as Exhibit E. 

VII. 

On September 30, 2022, Petitioner petitioned the City to provide water and sanitary 
sewer services to the Original Proposed District in accordance with 42.042(b) of the Texas Local 
Government Code. Such petition is attached hereto as Exhibit F. The City has not contractually 
agreed to provide water and wastewater service to the Land, nor have they engaged Petitioner in 
negotiations to do so, and now more than 120 days have passed since Petitioner submitted its 
Petition for Water and Sewer Service to the City. The City has not consented to the creation of 
the District and has failed to execute a contract for service to the Land within the time limits 
prescribed by Section 42.042, Texas Local Government Code. 

VIII. 

Petitioner is the record owner of the described land, as evidenced by the execution of this 
Petition. Petitioner represents that there is one lienholder, AgTexas Farm Credit Service. 

IX. 
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The District shall be created for all of the purposes set forth in Article XVI, Section 59 
and Article III, Section 52, Texas Constitution; Chapters 49 and 54, Texas Water Code, as 
amended; and purposes and authority concurrently or subsequently acquired and approved for 
roadways by Chapter 54, Water Code or other applicable law. 

X. 

The general nature of the work proposed to be done by the District at the present time is 
the construction, maintenance and operation of a waterworks system, including the purchase and 
sale of water, for domestic and commercial purposes; the construction, maintenance and 
operation of a sanitary sewer collection, treatment and disposal system, for domestic and 
commercial purposes; the construction, installation, maintenance, purchase and operation of 
drainage and roadway facilities and improvements; and the construction, installation, 
maintenance, purchase and operation of facilities, systems, plants and enterprises of such 
additional facilities as shall be consonant with the purposes for which the District is organized. 

XI. 

There is a necessity for the improvements described above for the following reasons: The 
area of the District is urban in nature and is in close proximity to populous and developed 
sections of Ellis County. The District’s area will, within the immediate future, experience a 
substantial and sustained residential and commercial growth. Said area is not supplied with 
adequate water and sanitary sewer facilities and services or with adequate drainage facilities or 
roads or improvements in aid thereof. The health and welfare of the future inhabitants of the 
area and of territories adjacent thereto require the installation and acquisition of an adequate 
water supply and sewage disposal system, an adequate drainage system for and within the area of 
the District and roads or improvements in aid thereof. 

A public necessity exists for the organization of such District to provide for the purchase, 
construction, extension, improvement, maintenance and operation of such waterworks and 
sanitary sewer system, such drainage facilities and roads or improvements in aid thereof, in order 
to promote and protect the purity and sanitary condition of the State’s waters and the public 
health and welfare of the community. 
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XII. 

 

 Said proposed improvements are practicable and feasible, in that the terrain of the 

territory to be included in the District is of such a nature that a waterworks, sanitary sewer, 

drainage, storm sewer and roadway system can be constructed at a reasonable cost, currently 

estimated at 103,000,000 ($75,000,000 for water, wastewater and drainage and $28,000,000 for 

roads), with reasonable ad valorem tax and assessment rates and water and sewer rates, and said 

territory will be developed for residential and commercial purposes.  The District shall be 

designated a noncity service district in the meaning of Section 54.016, Texas Water Code, as the 

District does not currently propose to connect to the City’s water or sewer system or propose to 

contract with a regional water and wastewater facilities provider serving the area within the 

District, as of the date this Petition is filed. 

 

XIII. 

 

 The following named persons are (i) all over eighteen (18) years of age, (ii) resident 

citizens of the State of Texas, (iii) reside in Ellis County or a county in the same metropolitan 

statistical area as Ellis County, (iv) owners of land subject to taxation within the District, and (v) 

are otherwise qualified to serve as directors of the District under the provisions of the Texas 

Water Code: 

 

  1.  Tiffany Moore 

  2.  Meredith DeBorde 

  3.  Austin Dunn 

  4.  Chad Hill 

  5.  Shannon Fuller 

 

 WHEREFORE, the undersigned respectfully pray that this Petition be properly filed, as 

provided by law; that a hearing be held if necessary and that this Petition be in all things granted; 

that the proposed municipal utility district be organized; that the five (5) persons named herein 

be appointed to serve as temporary directors until their successors are duly elected and qualified; 

and for such other orders, acts, procedures and relief as are proper, necessary and appropriate to 

the purpose of creating and organizing the District. 

 

 

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS] 
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RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED, this !S'day of May, 2023 

CIRCLE S MIDLOTHIAN, LLC 

a Texas limited liability company 

By: te De ns PEM: 
Rick Miskimon, Managing Member 
Approx. acreage owned: 563.7 acres 

  

STATE OF OKLAHOMA 

K
r
 
O
r
 
L
r
 

COUNTY OF ATOKA 

Before me on this day personally appeared Rick Miskimon, Managing Member of Circle 
S Midlothian, LLC, a Texas limited liability company, known to me to be the person whose 
name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the 
same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed, and in the capacity therein stated, 

Given under my hand and seal of office this ela May, 2023. 

\uyelttiey, geiiis (uur py nuts SE ROTAR INO J | Wor ¥ 
4 ) tary Public, State of Oklahoma 
  

Cypures | 4Ja /aoz4 
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HAB 3336, LLC, 

a Texas limited liability company 

head lizgr 

Approximate acreage owned: 86.26 acres 

  

By: 

Name: Clinton Blackwell 

Title: Manager 

  

STATE OF TEXAS § 
§ 

county or Dallas § 

Before me on this day personally appeared Clinton Blackwell, the Manager of HAB 
3336, LLC, a Texas limited liability company, known to me to be the person whose name is 
subscribed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for 
the purposes and consideration therein expressed, and in the capacity therein stated. 

Ma. 
Given under my hand and seal of office this )Fth of Apri 2023. 

)/) i fy ff — 

Notary Public, Statéot Texas 
iy 

  

      

    

   
   

   
a tate 

DAUGHERTY 
>, MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 

OX wt 10/21/2023 
Qbs5.7e8" NOTARY ID: 13222128-2 

pau 

   

   

  

    
a RS 
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EXHIBIT “A” 
Legal Description 
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Circle S East - Tract 1 

563.7 Actes (24,553,742 Square feet) 

. @. Atkineon Survey, Abetract Nuniber 21 
_eomen Koleey Survey, Abstract Neriber 594 

E, @atlard Survey, Abetract 119 
Jackson Seth Survey, Alestract $63 
cit County, Texas. 

BEWG 8 £¢1.7 Acres (24.263 742 Oe. 7.) area of ard peed © the UG. Arcee Gurrey, dei). Leemere Aeeey Querey, 4-984, E 
Bac tagtery, Je 118, puem Gon Query, AG 4, B8e Couwety, Teees, neg & cortor of tow caned (66% Acres wect eseue ved & 
cute & MeRenien LLC of record m Dex tf SOCDIE16, Gees Recores, Cie Coursey, Tewas <0. 9.6.0.7) ano more 
Sertauiery dencraed by meter wid bees Bs flew: 
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Circle S East - Tract 2 

86.26 Acres (3,757,489 Square Feet) 
Leeman Kelsey Survey, Abstract Number 594 

Jackson Smith Survey, Abstract Number 963 
Ellis County, Texas. 

BEING a 05.26 Actes (3,757,429 Sq. Fi) area of land gtuated 9 ie Leeman Ketsay Survey. A-S8s and the Jacason 
ott Gutvey, A-G83, 2be County, Texas, beng the memonant poctors of thal called Peet Tract 60 Acres and Secone 
Tract 40 Acres of land conveyed wo Menry Wayne Blackwell and wife, Ania Biachwe? ty deed of record votre 424, 
Page 203, Ceed Records, Eis County. Tewas, (0.8.0.1. and more peronloly described by metes aid boureis a6 
tolowe: 

BEGINNING 21 a VAG-Nall found In the certerine of Mar Road (vasanle with) and marking te nocnweet comer of 
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EXHIBIT “B” 
Legal metes and bounds for Original Proposed District 
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PETITION FOR CONSENT TO INCLUDE LAND 
IN A MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT cee 

RECEIVED 
THE STATE OF TEXAS § 

COUNTY OF ELLIS § JUN 1 3 2022 

CITY SECRETARY'S OFFICE 
TO THE HONORABLE MAYOR AND MIDLOTHIAN, TEXAS 
CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MIDLOTHIAN: 

We, the undersigned landowners (the Petitioners”) of the territory hereinafter 
described by metes and bounds, being all of the landowners of said territory, respectively 
petition your Honorable Body for consent to and support of the creation of a municipal 
utility district (hereinafter defined) by the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality, 
and would respectfully show the following: 

I. 

The name of the proposed district shall be CIRCLE $ MUNICIPAL UTILITY 
DISTRICT, or such other name as is approved by the Texas Commission on Environmental 
Quality (the “District’”), 

I. 

The District shall be created under the terms and provisions of Article XVI, Section 
39, and Chapters 49 and 54, Texas Water Code, as amended, and include or seek to assume 
Toadway powers under Article Hl, Section 52 of the Constitution of Texas, together with 
all amendments and additions thereto. 

TH. 

The District shall contain an area of approximately 1,991.48 acres of land, situated 
within Ellis County, Texas, described by metes and bounds in Exhibit “A”, which is 
attached hereto and made a part hereof for all purposes (the “Property”). The Property is 
located partially within the extraterritorial jurisdiction of the City of Midlothian, Texas. 

Iv. 

The undersigned constitute the current sole landowners of the Property to be 
included within the District. The Petitioners represent that there are no holders of Hens 
against the Property other than those whe have consented to this Petition by their signature 
below, 

4883-9135-5731v.1
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V. 

The District shall be created for all of the purposes set forth in Article XVI, Section 
59 and Article IT, Section 52, Texas Constitution; Chapters 49 and 54, Texas Water Code, 
as amended, 

Vi 

The District shall have the powers of government and authority to exercise the 
rights, privileges, and functions given to it by Article XVI, Section 59 and Article III, 
Section 52, Texas Constitution; Chapters 49 and $4, Texas Water Code, as amended. 

VIL 

The general nature of the work to be done by and within the District at the present 
time is the construction, maintenance and operation of a waterworks system, including the 
purchase and sale of water, for domestic and commercial purposes; the construction, 
maintenance and operation of a sanitary sewer collection, treatment and disposal system 
for domestic and commercial purposes; the construction, installation, maintenance, 
purchase and operation of drainage and roadway facilities and improvements: the 
construction, maintenance and operation of parks and recreational land and facilities; and 
the construction, installation, maintenance, purchase and operation of facilities, systems, 
plants and enterprises of such additional facilities as shall be consonant with the purposes 
for which the District is organized, 

VII. 

There is a necessity for the improvements described above for the following 
reasons: The area of the District is urban in nature and is in close proximity to populous 
and developed sections of Hillis County, The District's area will, within the immediate 
future, experience a substantial and sustained residential and commercial growth. Said 
area is not supplied with adequate water and sanitary sewer facilities and services or with 
adequate drainage facilities and does not have adequate fire suppression facilities, parks 
and recreational land and facilities, or roads or improvements in aid thereof. The health 
and welfare of the future inhabitants of the area and of territories adjacent thereto require 
the installation and acquisition of an adequate water supply and sewage disposal system, 
an adequate drainage system for and within the area of the District, adequate fire 
suppression facilities, adequate parks and recreational land and facilities, and adequate 
roads or improvements in aid thereof. 

A public necessity exists for the organization of such District to provide for the 
purchase, construction, extension, improvement, maintenance and operation of such 
waterworks and sanitary sewer system, such drainage facilities, such fire suppression 
facilities, parks and recreational land and facilities, and roads or improvements in aid 
thereof, in order to promote and protect the purity and sanitary condition of the State's 
waters and the public health and welfare of the community. 

4883-9135-5731v.1
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IX. 

Said proposed improvements are practicable and feasible, in that the terrain of the 
territory to be included in the District is of such a nature that a waterworks, sanitary sewer, 
drainage, and roadway system can be constructed at a reasonable cost, currently estimated 
at $750,000,000, with reasonable ad valorem tax and assessment rates and water and sewer 
rates, and said territory will be developed for residential and commercial purposes. The 
District shall be designated a noncity service district in the meaning of Section 54.016, 
Texas Water Code, as the District does not currently propose to connect to the City’s water 
or sewer system or propose to contract with a regional water and wastewater provider to 
which the City has made a capital contribution for the water and wastewater facilities 
serving the area within the District, as of the date this Petition is filed. 

X, 

Petitioners request consent, permission, and support for the inclusion of the 
Property in a municipal utility district operating pursuant to Article XVI, Section 59, Texas 
Constitution, created by the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality, and consent for 
the District to acquire roadway powers pursuant to Article II], Section 52, Texas 
Constitution. 

WHEREFORE, the undersigned respectfully pray that this petition be in all things 
granted, and that the City give its written consent to the inclusion of the aforesaid lands in 
the District, and for such other orders, acts, procedure and relief as are proper and necessary 
and appropriate to the purpose of organizing the District. 

{Signature Page Follows} 
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ot RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED the 1” day of June, 2022. 

PETITIONERS: 

CIRCLE S MIDLOTHIAN, LLC 

a Texas limited liability company 

ia 4, yo 
By: a a a Nae! : —_ 44 Pip = bo 

Rick Miskimon, Managing Member 
  

‘ STATE OF OKLAHOMA § 

§ 
COUNTY OF ATOKA § 

Before me on this day personally appeared Rick Miskimon, Managing Member of 
Circle § Midlothian, LLC, a Texas limited liability company, known to me to be the person 
whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that he 
executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed, and in the capacity 
therein stated. 

Given under my hand and seal of office this 78st of June, 2 22, 
a 

s,
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se “, 2 ia € T iv; ee / Nétary Public, State’of OkJhoma 
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HAB 3336, LLC, 

a Texas limited liability company 

mG! 
Name: Clinton Blackwell 

Title: Manager 

  

  
  

STATE OF TEXAS 

M
e
e
 

oe
 

Co
re

 

COUNTY OF DALLAS 

Before me on this day personally appeared Clinton Blackwell, the Manager of HAB 
3336, LLC, a Texas limited liability company, known to me to be the person whose name 
is subscribed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the 
same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed, and in the capacity therein 
stated. 

Given under my hand and seal of office this 3 of June, 2022. 

Nowsty ‘Public, State of Texas 
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STATE OF TEXAS § 

8 
COUNTY OF ELLIS § 

Lienholder Consent 

The undersigned being the holder of a lien on all or a portion of the land as 
described in the Petition for Consent to Include Land in a Municipal Utility District (the 
“Petition”) and to which this certificate is attached, hereby consents to the Petition. 

STATE OF TEXAS § 
ae 

Manca, 2 county oF Johnsen § 

LIENHOLDER: 

AgTexas Farm Credit Services, 
as agent/ nominee L 

Z J 
  

  

By: LOT 

Nami¢: Jonathan Kerby 
Titlé: Vice President/ Branch Manager 

  

  

OEBBY LYNN GRISTER 
§ ADA Notary in 411940682 

VAY My Commission Expires § 
" duly 24, 2024       

th 
This instrument was acknowledged before me on this the g day of June, 2022, 

by Jonathan Kerby, acting in his capacity as Vice President and Branch Manager of 
AgTexas Farm Credit Services, as agent/ nominee, on behalf of said entity. 

  

Oni Bust lass 

  

Debby yn fr ster
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Exhibit “A” 
Legal Description 

TRACT 1 

BEING a 92.16 Acres (4,015,275 So. FL) tract of land situated in the Leeman Kelsey Survey, A-554 and the Jackson Smith Suney, 
A-963, Elfis County, Texas; being the remnant portions of that called First Tract 60 Acres and Second Tract 40 Acres of land 
conveyed to Henry Wayne Blackwall and wile, Anita Blackwell by deed of record in Volume 486, Page 208, Deed Records, Ellis 
County, Texas, (0.R.£.C.T.) and more particularly described by metes and bounds as follows: 

BEGINNING at 3 MAG-Nail set in the centerline of Mur Road (variable width) and marking the northwest comer of that called 5.00 
acres act conveyed to Shawn Michael McCrary and Brittany Leigh McCrary by deed of record in Doc, No, 21 29100, D.R.E.C.T., 
marking the northeast comer of the herein described tract, 

THENCE, South 30°t1'22” East, 1,044.47 feet with the west fine of said 5.00 acres to a 1/2-inch iron rod with cap stamped "APEX 
LAND SURVEYING” set masking an interior comer of the herein described tract 

THENCE, North 59°23'38" East, 208.71 feet with the south tine of said 5.00 acres tract to.a 1/2-inch ron rod with cap stamped 
“APEX LAND SURVEYING" set in the west fine of that called 81 acres tract conveyed to Donald E. McCrary by deed of record in 
Volume 695, Page 641, O.R.E.C.T. marking a northeast comer of the herein describad tract, 

THENCE, South 30°11'22" East, af 14.15 feet passing a 1/2-Inch tron pipe, for a total distance of 1,307.20 with the west fine of sald 
91 acres to a Y8-Inch iron rod found marking the northeast comer of that called 19.93 acres tract conveyed fo Shirley Campbell and 
Mark Campbell, wite and husband, by deed of record in Document No. 1933303, D.R.E.C.T. and marking the southeast comer of 
the herein described tract; 

THENCE, South 72°3253" West, 1,216.61 feel with the north line of said 19.93 acres to a 3/8-inch iron rod found imaridag the 
honheast comer of Ranchview Estates, Phase 2, of record In Cabinat C, Sides SG7 and S68, Piat Records, Elis County, Texas, marking 
an angle paint of the herein described tract; 

THENCE, with the north fine of said Ranchview Estates, Phase 2, the following four (4) courses: 

1, South 71°24'3 West, 50.18 feel to a 1/2-inch iron tod found marking the northwest comer of Lot 25: and an angia point of the 
herein described tract 

2. South 72°11'53" West, 246.86 feet 0 a 1/2-inch iron rod found marking the northwest comer of Lot 26, and an angle point of the 
herein described tract; 

3. South 74°47'45" West, 308.05 feet to a 1/2-Inch iron rod with cap stamped “APEX LAND SURVEYING” set marking an angie point 
of the herein described tract; 

4. South 44°03'45" West, 286.11 feet to a 38-inch iron rod found marking the southeast comer of that tract conveyed to Sammy D. 
Crocker and wile, Mary Jean Crocker, (record not found) and marking the southwest comer of the herein described tract, 

THENCE, North 30°56'15" West, 1,596.96 feet with the east line of said Crocker tract to a V8-nch iron rod found masking the 
southwest comer of that called 2.00 acres tract conveyed to Clinton D. and Kelly A. Blackwell by deed of record in Volume 1979, 
Page 647, D.R.E.C.T. and being the same comer described in that called 3,4374 acres ‘survey plat by Michael L. Cox dated 6/7/04 
and marking a northwest comer of the herein described tract; 

THENCE, North §9°18'03" East, passing a £/8-Inch iron rod marking the southeast comer of said 2.00 acres Tor a lotal distance of 
358,71 feel to a §/8-inch iron rod found marking the southeast comer of sald 3.4374 acres and marking an interior comer of the 
herein described tract; 

THENCE, North 30°40'45* West, 415,26 feet io 3 MAG-Nail set in the centertine of the aforementioned Mur Road marking the 
northwest comer of the herein described tract; 

THENCE, North 69°38'4" East, 1,507.57 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING and CONTAINING 92.16 acres 
(4,015,275 Square Feat) of land. .
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TRACT 2 

BEING an 1,555 Acres (87,746,507 Sq. FL) tract of land situated in the Bucknam Canfield Survey, A-198, M. B, Atkinson Survey, A-21, &, Ballard Survey, A-119, Jackson Smith Survey, A-063, Leaman Kelsey Survey, A-504, Ellis County, Texas; being a portion of that called 1.587.74 Acres tract conveyed to Harper Cattle, L.L.C. of record in Vol. 1542, Pg. 1073, Deed Records, Elis County, Texas, (O.R.E.C.T.) and more particularly described 
by metes and bounds as follows: 

SEGINNING at 2 1/2-Inch iron pipe found in the east right-of-way (R.O.W.) line of FM, Highway 157 (variable width) marking the southwest comer of that called 219,02 Acres trant conveyed to Helen Howle, as Trustee of the Allee Michero Howla Revocable Trust of record in Vol 2818, Py. 2041, O.R.EC.T., fom which a TX-DOT wead post manument found bears North 30°16'08" West, 481.31 feet: and being the west corner of the herein described tract; 

THENCE, with the south and east boundary fine of said 213.02 Acres tract the following four (4} courses: 

1. North SH°57°08" East, 1,551.23 feetto a U2-inch iron rod whth cap stamped “APEX LAND SURVEYING" set marking an interior comer of the herein desorbed tract: 

2. North 00°33'20° West, 3,051.60 feet to a 1/2-Inch iron rod with cap stamped "APEX LAND SURVEYING" set marking the nortrwest corner of the herein described wact; 

3. North 80°20'13" East, 473.00 feet ta a t/24nch iron fips found marking an interlor comer of the harein dasoxbed tract: 

4, North 02°1017" East, 73.61 feet to a 1/2-Inch iron cod found in the south R.O.W, fine of F.4, RWY 875 (variable width) and marking a northwest comer of the herein described tract, 

THENCE, whh the south R.O.W. line of said FM, HWY 875 the following nine (4) courses: 

1. North 86°20'13* East. 40,10 feet to a 1/2-ineh iran rod with cap stamped "APEX LAND SURVEYING? sat marking a comer, 

2. North €0*2B02* East, 2,167.42 feet to a 1/2-ineh fron Tod with cap stamped “APEX LAND SURVEYING" set marking a comer, 

3. South 82°O0/07" East, 101,12 feat to 3 1/2-ineh iron rod with cap stamped “APEX LANO SURVEYING" sat marking a comer 

4. North €0°28'02* East, 166.00 feet to a 1/2-inch iron rod with cap stamped *APEX LAND SURVEYING" set marking a comer, 

5. North BO°05'02" East, 104.10 featto a {R-inch iron rod whh exp stamped “APEX LAND SURVEYING" set marking a comer, 

8. North 80°33°11" Bast 101.12 feetto a 1/Z4nch iron rod with tap stamped "APEX LAND SURVEYING" set marking a comer, 

7. North 80° 15°62" East, 436.00 feet to a 12-inch iron rod with cap stamped "APEX LAND SURVEYING* set marking the beginning of a curve to the feft 

8. 174.06 feat with the arc of said curve to the left having 3 radhus of {1,508,34 feet, a central angle of 00°S 200" and a chord that bears North 88°49'S2" East, 174.08 feetto 3 1/24nch iton red with cap stamped “APEX LAND SURVEYING’ set marking the end of said curve: 

G. North 88°63'06* Gast, 663.08 feet to a 1f2-4inch iron rod found marking the northwest corner of that called {.478 Acres tract conveyed to Can Snider and wife, Karen Snider of recond in Vol. 1173, Pg. 122, D.R.E.C.T.: 

THENCE, with the west and the south Enes of sald 1.478 Acres tract the following four (4) courses: 

1. South 00°30'35* West, 188.16 feet to 8 1/2-Inch inon rod with op stamped “APEX LAND SURVEYING" set marking the southwest corner of said 1.476 Acres tract; 

2, South 87°28'57" East, 58.58 feat ta 3 1/2-inch tron rod with cap stamped “APEX LAND SURVEYING" set marking a comer, 

3. North 72° {0'48" East, 360,80 feet to a 1/2-inch iron cod with cap stamped “APEX LAND SURVEYING" set marking a comer, 

4. Nomh 61°10'27" Esst, 168,63 feet to a 1/2-inch iron rod with cap stamped “APEX LAND SURVEYING" set in the south R.0.W. line of the aforementioned F_M. 875 and marking the northeast comer of said 1.478 Acres tract 

THENCE, with the south R.O.W. line of said FM. HWY 875 the following seven (7} courses: 

1. North 87°57'25" East. 244.59 feat to a 1/2-inch iran sod with cap stamped "APEX LAND SURVEYING? set marking the beginning of a curve to the left. 

2.311.10 feat with the arc of said curve to the left having 3 radjus of 11,503.46 feet, a centrat angle of 01°33'00° and a chord that bears South 86*47'GB* East, 311.16 feat to a 1/2-inch iron rod with csp stamped "APEX LAND SURVEYING* set marking the end of said curve:
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3. North 80°25'3 $* East, 1.716.58 feet to a 1/2inch iron od with cap stamped "APEX LAND SURVEYING® set marking a comer: 

4, Soutis 82°238" East, 101,12 feet to a 1/2-Inch iron rad with cap stamped "APEX LAND SURVEYING’ set marking a comer, 

5. Noh 86°2531" East, 100.00 feet to a 1/2-inch fran rod with cap stamped "APEX LAND SURVEYING" set marking a comer; 

%, North 60"54'40* East, 101.12 feat to 3 1/2-inch iran rad with cap stamped "APEX LAND SURVETING* set marking s comer; 

7. North 80°25'31* Bast. 2,141.50 feet te a 1/2-ineh fron rod with aap stamped "APEX LAND SURVEYING" sat in the wast R.O.W. line of Norrell Road 

(variable width) marking the nonheast comer of the herein desorbed tract: 

THENCE, South 00°19'21" East, 4.361.93 fact with the wast R.O,W, line of said Nosreil Road to a PK Nail set at the intersection with the the centerline of 
Murr Road (variable width) marking the southeast comer of the herein desorbed tract 

THENCE, South 82°52'03* West. 78.28 feet to a 1/2-Inch iron rad with cap stamped “APEX LAND SURVEYING" sat in the nomth R.O.W, fine of Murr 
Road marking the beginning of a curve to the lef; 

THENCE, with the arth R.O.W. Ene of said Murr Road the following twelve (12) courses: 

1, 200.86 feet with the aro of said curve to the teft having a radius of 422.30 feet, a central angle of 35°23'47" and a chord that bears South 80°30'30" 

West 258.76 feat to 3 12-inch iron rod with cap stamped "APEX LAND SURVEYING" set marking the end of said curve; 

2. South 47°2B't8" West, 70.66 feet w a 1/2-Inoh iron rod with oap stamped “APEX LAND SURVEYING® set marking the beginning of a curve ta the right 

3. 179.68 feat with the arc of said curve to the right having a radius of 763.67 feet, a central angle of 13°26'12" and a chord that bears South 83°D0'S0" 
West, 176.36 feet to a 1f2-inch iron rod with cap stamped “APEX LAND SURVEYING" set marking the end of said curve: 

4, South 6070853" West, 881.46 fext to a 12-inch iran rod with cap stamped "APEX LAND SURVEYING® set marking the baginning of a curve ta the left; 

5, 147.57 feet with the are of sald curve to the left having a radius of 2,610.33 feet, a central angle of 03°14°21" and 3 short thst bears South 8793143" 

West, 147.55 featto a 12-inch fron rod with cap stamped "APEX LAND SURVEYING" set marking the beginning of a reverse curve: 

8, 14750 feet with the arc of said ceverse curve having a radius of 2,240.32 feet, a central angle of 03°45'33" and a chord that bears South 57'47°10" 

West, 147.56 feetto a 1/2-inch iron rod with cap stamped "APEX LAND SURVEYING" set marking the end of said curve: 

7. South 56°40'05" West, 1.140.680 feet to a 1/2-Ineh iron rod with cap stamped "APEX LAND SURVEYING" set marking a comer. 

8. South 50°44'12" West, 2,434.57 feet to a t/2-Inch iron rod with cap stamped “APEX LAND SURVEYING? set marking a comen 

0, South 59° 16'N 1" West, 1,116,09 feet to a 1/2-Inch fron rod with cap stamped “APEX LAND SURVEYING" set marking a comer, 

10, South $8°52'4 1° West, 1.276.368 feet ta a 12-inch iron rod with cap stamped ‘APEX LAND SURVEYING? set marking a comes, 

11. South 59°05'20" West. 1,108.30 feet to a V2-Ineh fron rod with cap stamped “APEX LAND SURVEYING" set marking a comer 

12, South 58°41'43" West, 440.20 feet to a 1/2-Inch iron tod with cap stamped "APEX LAND SURVEYING?" set in the east R.O.¥. tine of the 

aforementioned F.M. HWY 187 marking the southwest comer of the herein described tract and the beginning of a curve to the right; 

THENCE, with the east R.O.W. fine of said F.M. HWY 15? the following six (8) courses: 

1, 238.34 feet with the aro of said curve fo the right having a radius of 1,839.48 feet, a central angle of 07'21'66" and a chord that bears North 33°54'05" 

West, 238.19 feet to a 1/2nch iron red with eup stamped “APEX LAND SURVEYING’ set marking the end of said curve; 

2, North 30'26'53" West, 4.663.83 feet to 2 1/2-inch iron rad with cap stamped "APEX LAND SURVEYING* set marking the beginning of 2 curve to the 
tight; 

3. 268.45 feet with the are of sald curve to the right having a radius of 8.037. 17, a central angle of 02°32'53" and a chord that bears North 26¢ 10'26" West, 
268.46 feet to a 1/2-inch iron rod with cap stamped "APEX LAND SURVEYING’ set marking the end of said ourve; 

4. North 27°53'42" West, 282.51 teet tos 1/2-inch iran rod with cap stamped "APEX LAND SURVEYING" set marking the beginning of a curve to the left: 

5. 238.46 feat with the arc of sald curve to tha len having a radius of §,754.72, a cenval angle of 02°22'°27° and a chord that besrs Nonb 26°0455" West 

238.44 feat to a 1/2-Inch iron rod with cap stamped “APEX LAND SURVEYING* set Marking the end of said curve: 

8. North 30°t6'06" West. 271.80 feat to the POINT OF BEGINNING and CONTAINING 1,555 Acres (67,746,507 Sq. Fr} of land, 

A plat of even date accompanies this metes and bounds duscription,
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING OF 
PETITION FOR SERVICES OTHERWISE PROVIDED BY 

CIRCLE S MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT 

i 

  

THE STATE OF TEXAS 
i 

COUNTY OF ELLIS 

Wo, Sandee (esP 
L “0 , the undersigned, hereby state that I posted the Petition 

for Services Otherwise Provided by Circle S Municipal Utility District to the City of 

Midlothian, attached hereto, cach at three locations convenient to the public, within the 
i 

boundaries of the land proposed to the added to the district, as shown on the map also 

  

ae, ; : 
attached hereto, on the & day of _SepTenhber _, 2022, at_ 2°20 pm. 

i 

  

i - a oye 
een Apa (eg 

— Signature of Person Posting 

Printed Name of 

  

Person Posting: Ut. @4222 77 UesP 
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AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION 
County of Grayson, State of Texas 

  

Waxahachie Dally Light 
310 Water St. Circle S MUD - 442570 
Waxahachie, TX 75165 

  

      
  

, the publisher/agent of Herald Democrat of Grayson County, in the 
State of Texas. States that this newspaper is a qualified newspaper, 
published and of general circulation in said county, was published in 
regular edition of said paper, and that the notice of which the 
annexed is a copy was published on the following dates: 

  

PUBLICATION DATES 
  

09/14/2022 

    
  

ff 
% rain 

Lisa Orffall-Regional Vice President of Sales 
  

Signed’and sworn to before me on Ad o 2022 

this Day Month Year 

S0nab- 
Signature above, NOTARY NAME, Notary Publle 
My commission expires: 25 
Commission# Septimr 7:20 

Seal 

Publication Fee $ 247,62 

Calculation Measurement 
  

  

Wards ‘Tab tines Columns insertions 

Lit 

STAC! WOODS 
Notary (0 #134272683 
My Commission Expires 
September 7, 2025 7 

CherryRoad Media 
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RECEIVED 

PETITION FOR SERVICES OTHERWISE PROVIDED BY SEP 30 2029 
CIRCLE S MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT 3 

STATE OF TEXAS § CITY SECRETARY'S OFFICE 
COUNTY OF ELLIS § MIDLOTHIAN, TEXAS 

TO THE HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF 
THE CITY OF MIDLOTHIAN: 

The undersigned petitioners (“Petitioners”, whether one or more), being amajority of 

the persons who hold title to land(s) situated within the arca hereinafter described, which 

represents a total valuc of more than 50% of the value of all such area, and being a majority in 

value of the holders of title of the land within said area as indicatedby the tax rolls of the central 

appraisal district of Eilis County, Texas, acting pursuant to the provisions of Section 42.042, 

Texas Local Government Code, as amended, previouslypetitioned the City Council of the City 

of Midlothian on June 13, 2022, for consent to the creation of Circle S Municipal Utility 

District of Ellis County (the “District”). The City Council of theCity of Midlothian failed or 

refused to give such consent within 90 days of the date it received the petition; therefore, 

Petitioners now respectfully petition that the City of Midlothian make available to such land 

the water and sanitary sewer services that would otherwise be provided by the District. In 
support of this petition, Petitioners show as follows: 

  

L 

Petitioners are the owners and holders of fec simple title to the land sought to be served 
by the City of Midlothian, as indicated by the tax rolls of the central appraisal district of Ellis, 

County, Texas. The Petitioners represent that there are no halders of liens against the property 

described herein other than those who have consented to this Petition by their signature below. 

II. 

The land sought to be served by the City of Midlothian contains approximately 
1,991.48 acres of land, more or less, and lies wholly within Ellis County, Texas. No partof 

said area is within the limits of any incorporated city or town. Under the provisions of Section 

42.001, Local Government Code, as amended, said area is partially within the extraterritorial 

jurisdiction of the City of Midlothian and is not within the jurisdiction of any other city, 

il, 

The land sought to be served by the City of Midlothian is described by metes and 

bounds in Exhibit “A” attached hereto and incorporated herein for all purposes, and is depicted 

in Exhibit “B” attached hereto and incorporated herein for all purposes. It is intended that 

should the City of Midlothian not agree to provide service to the properties in this petition in 
accordance with Section 42.042(c), Texas Local Government Code, the City of Midlothian’s 

consent to the creation of the District will be deemed given, and the Petitioners will initiate 

proceedings to create one or more municipal utility districts through the Texas Commission on 

  

Petition for Utility Services ~ Circle S MUD Page f 
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Environmental Equality in accordance with Section 42.042(c)-(d), Texas Local Government 
Code. 

IV. 

The general nature of the work proposed to be done in the area sought to be servedshall 
be the construction, maintenance and operation of a waterworks system, including thepurchase 
and sale of water, for domestic and commercial purposes; the construction, maintenance and 

operation of a sanitary sewer collection, treatment and disposal system, for domestic and 

commercial purposes; the construction, installation, maintenance, purchase and operation of 

drainage and roadway facilities and improvements; and the construction, installation, 

maintenance, purchase and operation of facilitics, systems, plants and enterprises of such 
additional facilities as shall be consonant with the purposes for which the District is organized, 

Vv. 

The land sought to be served by the City of Midlothian is urban in nature, is withinthe 

growing environs of the City of Midlothian and is in close proximity to populous anddeveloped 

sections of Ellis County. There is a necessity for the irprovements described above because 

the land sought to be served by the City of Midlothian is not supplied withadcquate water, 
sanitary sewer, drainage, or roadway facilities, nor is it presently economically feasible for 
such facilities to be added to said land. The health and welfare of the present and future 

inhabitants of the land sought to be served by the City of Midiothian and of the territories 
adjacent thereto require the installation and acquisition of adequate water and sanitary sewer 
facilities for and within such land. 

VI. 

A public necessity exists for the service of said lands by the City of Midlothian to 
promote and protect the purity and sanitary condition of the State’s waters and the public 

health and welfare of the community, by and through the construction, extension, 

improvement, maintenance, and operation of water and sanitary sewer facilities. 

WHEREFORE, Petitioners respectfully pray that this petition be granted in all respects 
and that the City of Midlothian execute a legally binding contract on commercially reasonable 

terms providing for the services requested herein within the timelimits prescribed by Section 

42.042, ‘Texas Local Government Code, as amended. 

[signature page follows] 
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RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED as of the date sworn, below. 

PETITIONERS: 

CIRCLE S MIDLOTHIAN, LLC 

a Texas limited liability company 

By: fi Menge, Meme 
"Rick Miskimon, Managifg Member 
  

Approximate acreage owned: 1,899.3 acres 

STATE OF OKLAHOMA 

COUNTY OF ATOKA 1
O
R
 

Co
n 

Before me on this day personally appeared Rick Miskimon, Managing Member of 
Circle S Midlothian, LLC, a Texas limited liability company, known to me to be the 
person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me 
that he cxecuted the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed, and in the 
capacity therein stated, 

  

  

Yen BUR wn 

iw! ‘ 
= i xGBddases : 

a fe exp’ 419 [aoa ~ 
So PUBS 
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HAB 3336, LLC, 

a Texas limited liability company 

  

Naifie: Clinton Blackwell 

Title: Manager 

Approximate acreage owned: 92.18 acres 

STATE OF TEXAS 
a
 

H
O
 

COUNTY OF 1-7/5 

Before me on this day personally appeared Clinton Blackwell, the Manager of 
HAB 3336, LLC, a Texas limited liability company, known to me to be the person whose 
name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed 
the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed, and in the capacity therein 
stated, 

Given under my hand and seal of office this A se of Z Z Hay ptr, 2022. 
  

Notary: Pablic, State of Texas 
  

ony id #47e087 
og. Exp, October 28, 2022 _Y 

  

Signature Page - Circle SMUD 
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STATE OF TEXAS § 

§ 
COUNTY OF ELLIS § 

The undersigned being the holder of a lien on all or a portion of the land as 
described in the Petition for Services Otherwise Provided by Circle S Municipal Utility 
District (the “Petition”) and to which this certificate is attached, hereby consents to the 
Petition. 

STATE OF TEXAS § 
——e § 

county or ‘sham § 

This instrument was acknowledy 

said entity. 

Lienholder Consent 

LIENHOLDER; 

  

  

  

LE 
; Jonathan Kerb 

Title: Vice President/ Branch Manager 
  

  

q 
q 

  

c BRO DEBBY LYNN BRISTER 
SR Notary ib #17940682 
VAY? ity Commission Expires 
rae duly 24, 2024 
  

ed before me on this the Dyth aay of 
Agu st , 2022, by Jonathan Kerby, acting in his capacity as Vice President 
and Branch Manager of AgTexas Farm Credit Services, as agent/ nominee, on behalf of 

nay dd Slay [ze 

Lienhalder Consent — Circle S MUD 

4883-9135-573 1v.1 
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Exhibit “A” 
Legal Description 

TRACT 1 
  

BEING a $2.14 Acres (4,015,275 Sq. FL} tract of land sthuated in the Leeman Kelsey Survey. A404 and tha Jackson Smith Survey, 
A-983, Elis County, Texas, being the remnant portens of that cajed First Tract 60 Acres and Second Tract 40 Acres of land 
corveyed to Henry Wayne Blackwell and wile, Anita Blackwell by deed of record in Voiume 496, Page 209, Deed Reconis, Ellis 
Courty, Texas, (D.R.E.C.7_} and more particulatly described by metes and bounds as follows: 

BEGINNING at a MAG-Nail set in the centering of Murr Road (variable widtn) and marking the northwest comer of that called §.00 
acres act conveyed to Shawn Michael McCrary and Brittany Leigh McCrary by deed of record in Dos. No. 2129400, DRLEC.T., 
inarking the northeast comer of the herein described tract 

THENCE, Scuth 30°11'22" East, 1,044.47 feet with the west fine of said 5.00 acres fo a 1/2ineh [ron red with cap stamped "APEX 
LAND SURVEYING" set marking an interfor comer of the herein described tract: 

THENCE, Noth 59°23'38" East, 208.71 feat with the south fine of said 5.00 acres tract to. @ 1/2-nch iron tod with cap stamped 
“APEX LAND SURVEYING” set in the west line of that called 61 acres tract conveyed to Donald E. McCrary by deed of record in 
Volume 695, Page 641, D.RE.C.7. marking a northeast comer of the herein described tract: 

THENCE, South 30°31'22* East, at 14.15 feet passing a 4/2-Inch lon pipe, fora total distance of 1,307.30 with the west ine of sald 
81 acres to a 4/6-inch iron rod found marking the northeast comer of that called 49.93 acres Iract conveyed to Shifley Campbell and 
Mark Gampbell, wife and husband, by deed of record in Document No. 1933303, D.RE.C.T. and marking the southeast comer cf 
the herein described tact, 

THENCE, South 72°3253" West, 1,216.61 feet with the north line of said 19.93 acres to a VB-inch iron rod found marking the 
homheast comer of Ranchview Estates, Phase 2. of record in Cabinet C, Slidea S67 and 560, Plat Records, Elie County, Texas, marking 
an angle point of the herein described tract; 

THENCE, with the north line of said Ranchview Estates, Phase 2, the following four (4) courses: 

1. South 71°24°39" West, 50.16 feet to a 1/2-inch Iron rod found marking the northwest comer of Lot 25, and an angle pont of the 
herein descdbed track 

2. South 7277453" West 246.86 feet to a 1/2-inch kon rod found marking tha northwest comer of Lot 26, and an angle point of tha 
herein deserbed tract; 

3. South 74"47'45" West, 308.05 feet to 2 1/24nch iron rod vith cap stamped "APEX LAND SURVEYING” set marking an angie point 
of the herein described tract 

4, South 44°03'45" West, 286.11 feet to a 3/6-inch iron fod found marking Ine southeast comer of that tract conveyed to Sammy 0. 
Crocker and wife, Mary Jean Crocker, (record nat found) and marking the southwest comer af the herein dascribed tach 

THENCE, North 30°66'15" West, 1,596.96 feet with the east Ene of sald Crocker tact to 4 3/6-ineh iran rod found rrarking the 
southwest comer of that called 2.00 acres tact conveyed to Ci'nion D. and Keliy A Blackwell by deed of record in Volume 1979, 
Page £47, D.R.E.C.T. and being the same comer deserited In that called 3.4374 acres survey plat by Michael L. Cox dated 6/7/04 
and marking a northwest comer of the herein descrined tract, 

THENCE, North 59°18'03" East, passing a §/8-inch iron rod marking the southeast comer ef said 2.09 acres for a {otal distance of 
358.71 fee? to @ 5/8-Inch iron rod found marking the southeast comer of said 3.4374 acres and marking an interior comer of the 
herein described tract; 

THENCE, North 30°40'4" West, 415.26 feet to a MAG-Nail set in the centering of the aforementioned Murr Road marking the 
northwest comer of the herein described tract; 

THENCE, North 59°38'49" Sast, 1,807.57 feel to the POINT OF BEGINNING and CONTAINING 92.16 acres 
(4.015.275 Square Feet) of land. 

Exhibit “A” ~ Page 
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TRACT 2 

BEING an t £65 Acres (67,746,507 Sq. Ft) tract of land situated In lhe Bucknam Canfield Survey, A-100. M, B. Atkinson Survey, A-21, &. Ballard 
Survey, A-110, Jackson Smith Survey, A-063. Leeman Kelsey Survey, A-684, Ellis County, Texas: being a portion of that asited 1,647.74 Acras tract 
conveyed to Harper Catte. LLC. of record in Vol. 1842, Pg. 1073, aed Records, Bilis County, Texas, (0.R-E.C.7.) and mare particularly described 
by metes and bounds a5 follows: 

BEGINNING at 2 1/2-:noh fron pipe found in the aast right-of-way (R.O.W.) Bre of FAL. Highway 157 (variable wid) marking the southwest camer of 
that called 213.02 Aras tract conveyed to Helen Ho'wle, as Trustee of the Alice Michara Hove Revocsble Trust of recors In Vel. 2016, Pg. 2041, 
O.RE.C.T.. from whieh a TXDOT wood post monument found bears Nocth 36° 16'02" West, 481.31 feet: and being the west carrer cf the herein 
described tract; 

THENCE, with the south and east tourdary Fra of said 215.02 Acras tract the folowing four (4) courses: 

1. Nenh 68°87'GS' Gast, 1.851.239 eet a 2-inen Iren rod whh cap stamped “APEX LAND SURVEYING* set marking an Intenor comer of the hace’n 
described tract; 

2, North O6°33'26* West, 3,053.69 featio a 12-inch Iron red whh cap stamped “APEX LAND SURVEYING sat marking the ronhwest comer of the 
herein desoribed wact; 

3. North 8G'20'13' Sast, 473.00 feet ie a t/24nch iran pipe found marking an interior comer of the hereln dasorikad tract 

4. North 0251077" Bast 73.84 feat io a 1/2-inch bon rad fund in the south R.O.W. Ene of FM. HWY 875 qwarfable width) and marking 3 nonhwest 
comer of the herein desorbed bract 

THENCE, with the south R.O.W. line of said EM. HWY €78 she fallrwing nine (2) courses: 

1. Nor 80°20't3" East 40.10 feet io a {/Z-ineh ron roc with oap stamped "APEX LAND SURVEYING! set marking a comer: 

2. North 20°28'02" Bast. 2,187.42 feet to a 3/2-inch iran red with cap stamped *APEX LAND SURVEYING? set marking 3 comer. 

3. South 62°00'O7" East, 101.12 feetto a 1/24nch iron rod with cap stamped “APEX LAND SURVEYING? set marking a comar, 

4. North 80°29'02" East, 166,00 feel to a 12-inch iron rod with cap stamped ‘APEX LAND SURVEYING? sat marking a corner, 

5. North 86°02" Eas), 104.70 feetto a t24nch iron rod with cap stamped "APEX LAND SURVEYING" set marking a comer, 

0. North 80°35'11" Bast, 101.52 feet to a #/Z-inch iron rod with cap slamped "APEX LAND SURVEYING" set marking a comer, 

7, Noth 86°16'E2° East, 436.00 feet to a 1/2-inch iron rod with cap stamped "APEX LAND SURVEYING?’ sei marking the beginning of a curve ts the 
left: 

8. 174.08 fent with the aro of said curve to the left having 2 radius of 11,608.94 feet, a central ang’e of 00°62'00" and a chard that bears Merth 
88°49'E2" East, 174.08 feet ta a 1/2-inch fran tod with cap stamped "APEX LAND SURVEYING" set Marking the end of said curve: 

9. Nerth 83°23'06" Esst, £93 08 feetto a /2-nch iron rod found marking the northwest comer cf thal cated 1476 Acres tract conveyed to Cari Grider 

and wife, Karen Snider of record in Vol. 1173, Pg. 122, D.R-E.OT: 

THENCE, wih the weel and the south lines of said 1.478 Acres tract the fellawing faur (4) courses: 

1, South 20°20'35" West, 168.18 feel ts a 1/2-Inch iron red whh cap stamped "APEX LAND SURVEYING" set marking the southwest comer of aaid 
L478 Actas tract 

2. South 87'28'57" East, 56.66 feat to a 1/2-Inen iron rad with cap stampad "APEX LAND SURVEYING! set marking 4 comer, 

3. Nonh 72'10'48' East, 388.60 feat lo a t/Z4nch bon rod with cap stamped *APEX LAND SURVEYING? sat making a comer; 

4. North 61° 10°27" Bast, 164.63 feet to a 1/2-Inch iron rod with cap stamped “APEX LAND SURVEYING" satin the south R.0.W. [ine of tha 
aforementioned F.fd, 878 and marking the northeast comer of sald 1.47 Acres tract: 

THENCE, with the south R.O.W. fne of said FM. HWY 875 the foliowing seven (7) courses: 

1. North 87°57'26" East, 244.58 feat to # 1/2-ingh iron rod with cap stamped “APEX LAND SURVEVING’ set marking the beginning of a curve to the 
let, . 

2. 311,10 feet with the arc of said curve t@ the deft naving a radius of 11,503.48 feet, a central Angle of 01°32'00* and a chord that bears South 
80°47'6G" East, 214.18 feat to a t/24nch iron rod with csp slamped *APEX LAND SURVEYING? set marking the end of said curve; 
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9, North 86°25'34° East, 1,718.68 feet to a 1/2-inch iron rod with cap stampad "APEX LAND SURVEYING! set Marking a comer 

4. South 82°9238" East, 101.12 feet to a (22-inch iron rod with cap stamped "APEX LAND SURVEYING get marking a comer; 

& Nerth 06°25'3 1" East, 100.00 feat to a t/2:inch iron rod with cap stamped "APEX LAND SURVEYING gat marking 2 comec, 

6. North 80°54'40* East, 101.12 feet to a 472-ineh iron rod with cap stamped "APEX LAND SURVEYING" Fat marking a comer, 

7, Noch 68°26'31" Cast 2. 141.80 feet toa t/24nch iron rod with cap stamped "APEX LAND SURVEYING‘ set In the wast R_O.W. line of Norreit Road 

(variabie width) markng the nadheast comer of the hereln desorbed trct, 

THENCE, Sout: 00° 18'21* East, 4,261.33 feet with the wast R.O.W. line of said Ne«reli Road to a PR Naf set at the intersection with the the camerina of 
Murr Road (variable width) marking the southeast comer of the herein described trans 

THENCE, South 82°5202" West 78.20 feet to 2 1/2-inch Iron md with cap stamped “APEX LAND SURVEYING? set In the north &.0.W, line of Murr 
Road marking the beginning of a curve ta the eft; 

THENCE, with she north R.O,(W. jine of said Murr Road the following twelve (12) courses: 

1, 280.86 feet wih the are of said curva to the left having a radius of 422.30 feet, a ceartral angle of 36422'47* and & chord that bears South 60°39'30° 

West, 258 78 fact te a tiinsh iron tod with cap stamped "APEX LAND SURVEYING! set marking the end of §afd curve: 

2. South 47°28°t8" West, 70.80 feetio a 1/2-inch iron rod with oap stamped “APEX LAND SURVEYING’ set Marking the beginning of a curve to the right 

3. 170,80 feet with the arc of sald curve ta the right having a rad'us of 763.87 feet, 8 central angie of 13°26'12° snd a chord that bears South €3G'se" 
West 176.26 teat te 3 $/24nah iran rod with cap stamped "APEX LAND SURVEYING! sat marking the end of said curve: 

4. South E"O8'S3" West 681.48 feet wo a 1/Z-indh iron rod with cap stamped “APEX LAND SURVEVING® set marking the beginning of a curve {9 the eft: 

§, 147.87 feet with the are of said ourve to the left having 3 radius of 2,610.33 feet. a centras angle of G2'14'2t* and a ohord that bears South 87'3144" 
West, 147.56 feet te a t/24noh iron rod with cap stamped "APEX LAND SURVEYING’ set marking the beginaing of 5 reverse curve; 

&. 147.C8 ‘eet with the ara of said reverse curve having a radius of 2,240.32 feet, a central angle of £5'48°29' and a chord thst bears South 674716" 
West, 147.58 feet ic a '/24nch iron rod with cap stamped "APEX LAND SURVEYING’ set marking the end of sald curve; 

7. South 56°40'C5" West, 1,140.69 feat to 2 {/2-Inch iron rod with cap stamped "APEX LAND SURVEVING® cat marking a comer; 

8, South §9°44°12" Wess, 2,424.67 feet to a (/2-Inch tron rod with cap stamped "APEX LAND SURVEYING" set marking a camer 

& South 50°96's {* West. 1,116.93 feet to a 1/2-inch Iron red with cap stamped “APEX LAND SURVEYING" set marking a samen 

20. South 68°52'41" West, 1,276.36 feet to 1/2-inch tron rod wih cap stamped "APEX LANO SURVEYING" set marking 4 comer. 

(1. South 59°D5'20" West 1,105.30 feet to 2 1/2-Inch iron rod With oap stamped “APEX LAND SURVEYING? set tmarking @ comer; 

12. Sauth §9°4 $49" Wass, 440.20 featio a 1/2inch iron rod with cap stumped "APEX LAND SURVEYING’ set in the exzct R.O.W. line of the 
aforementioned F.M. HWY 167 marking the southwest comer of the herein described tract and the beginning of a curve to the right 

THENCE, with the 2ast R.O.W. ine of said FM. HWY 187 the following six (@) courses: 

1, 296.94 feat with the aro of said cure 10 the right having @ raclus of 1,936.45 feet, a central sngle of 872 1'58" and a chord that bears Norh 33°5408" 
‘Wess, 236.16 feet te a t/24dnch iron rod with cap stamped “APEX LAND SURVEYING! set marking the end of said curve; 

2. North 20'28'53" Wast. 4.663.83 feet to 2 1/Z-inch iran rod with cap stamped “APEX LAND SURVEYING? se: marking the beginning of a curve to the 
dene 

9. 268.46 feat witn the aro of said curve to the right having a radius of 6.037.17. a central angle of 02°32%2* ana a chord that bears North 20°10'28' West. 
269.46 feet to o {/2-Inch iron mod with cap stamped "APEX LAND SURVEY ING* set marking the eng of said cuve: 

4. North 27°69'42" "Wast, 262.51 feet to & 12-inch iron rod with cap stamped "APEX LANO SURVEYING? set marking the baginning of a curve to the left; 

§, 236.46 feet with the arc of said curve to the left having a radius of 5,754.72, a cenixal angle of 02°22'27" and a chord that bears North 20°T4'58" West, 
238.44 feel to a 1/2-inch ‘ror: tod with cap stamped “APEX LAND SURVEYINGS sat marking the end of said cue; 

8. North 20°18'0G" West. 27 {.8C feat ta the POINT OF BEGINNING and CONTAINING 1.655 Acres (67,746.807 Sq. FL} of lind. 

4 plat of even date secompanies this mates and bounds description. 
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TRACTS 

BEING a 244.3 Aores (24,995,013 £9. Ft) wact of land situated wi the Alexander J. Rugely ‘Survey, A-824, Bucknam Canfield Survey, A106, Elis County, Texas: being a 
portion of that cated 208.6262 Acres tract conveyed to Harper Catle, LLC. of record in Voi, 1542. Pg, 1081, Dead Records, Eis County, Texas, {O.R-EC.T.} and a portion 
of that called 60.748 Acres treet conveyed fo E. W. Failis of record In Vol. 768, Py, £39, DRELCT, and a teat called 5.00 Acres tract conveyed ba Royoe Eugene Barton of 
cecord 0 Vol, 772, Pg. 266, 0.R.EC.T, and a portion of that called 28.823 Ages trac! as shown on survey by J. Shawne Walker dated Jaquary 11, 2001 ad more 
partiodarly Gesetned hy metes and bounds as fotens: 

BEGINNING ata 1!2nch iron rod found in ihe north Highbohiray (F.O.'N.| fing of FM. Highway 676 (variable width) marking the southwest comer af sald called 208.8282. 
Acres tract and the southeast comer of thal called 69.748 Acres tract and being a south comer cf the here described tract 

  

THENCE, Soush 55°39'03" West, 705.87 feat wah the north R.OAV, line of sald F-ML Highway 875 to a 1/2inch ion rod with cap stamped "APEX LAND SURVEYING’ set 
marking the cauthwest comer af the hae described tact 

THENCE, North, 972.78 feet © a {inch os rod with cas stamped “APEX LAND SURVEYING” sat marking an interior comer of tha Kenan desetibad tract 

THENCE, Nonh B0°SE°21" Véast, 053.24 feet to a 1/2cnch iron cod wah Gap suemped “APEX LAND SURVEYING" set in the cantare of VV Jones Raad (eseth unince) 
set marking a southwest comer of the herein desorbed wast 

&! 
THENCE, North 02°34°S2" East (.302.70 fact with the oanterfine of said VV Jess Paad lo a 12-inen fron tos found marking the southwest comer of the sforementoned 
O0 Acres tract; 

THENCE, North 01°17 45" Bast, 204.99 feet continuing with the canterine of said VV Jones Roactea {Linch tron rod with cao stamped "APEX LAND SURVEYING’ set 
marking Ea northwest comer of #35 5.00 Acres tract 

THENCE, Norts 0420.25" Bast, 351.78 feel to a U2non fron rod sith oap stampad "APEX LAND SURVEYING’ set in the east fine of said VV Jones Road raring the 

Scutimest comer of that called 3.01 Acres tact conveyed to Joe Rebert Martinez of tecerd In Vol 1342, Bo. 403, D-RLE.C.T. and a nortewesl comey of tha herein oesenbed 
fant 

THENCE, Nonh 69°473&" Easi, at 202.44 feet passing a U/2-inch iron cod wh 43p filleginie) markng ine sotheasl comer of ead 3.01 Acres tract for a toi distance of 

1,694.22 feat to 3 34-inch iron tod found marking the soulhaast comer of that calles 14.257 Acres tract conveyed to Geergla M. Tayer of reoora in Yo!, £73, Pg. 704, 
D.RE.C.T. and an imerior comer of the harein exserbed crack, 

THENCE, Nome 00°00 10" East, a 424.00 feet passing 3 86-inch tron rect Seed marking the nortteast comer of said 1.057 Acres tact fora total stance of 1,276.05 feet 
to a 28-inch iron rod found in the south line of that osffed 41.68 Acres tract conveyed to htontred Mitshell of recora in Vol. 522, Pg. 170, D.RE.C.T. and ancrtheest come: 
of the herein desorbed tract: 

THENCE, North 89°61'17" Bast, 1,030.01 feet with the south line of sali 42.04 Acres track to 3 G/B-nch ton rod found [n the west sre of thal called 152.62 Acres tract 
conveyed to Jerry L. Spetiers of record 4 Vol. 662. Po. 337, D.RE.C.T. and marking a northeast comer of the heres described tract: 

THENCE, Scud: O0°0621° West, 1,150.60 fet vith tre west line of said 132.52 Acres tract toa W24nch iron rod with cap stamped APEX LAND SURVEYING’ set marking 
an lntesiot comer of thé harein described tsa; 

THENCE, North 69°48°4 1" East, 2,640.26 feat with the south {ine of sald 122.82 Azres tact tn a 1/2-rich iron rad with cap stamped “APEX LAND SURVEYING sa Fine 
‘est line of that tract conveyed to Jerry L. Spellers of record i Vel 607, Pg. 133, DRLEG.T, and a northeast comer cf the herein described tract 

THENCE, South O1°2000" East, 2,620.12 feet with the scott tne of said tery L. Spetiers tract to a 1/2-inch iron rod with nso stamped "APEX LAND SURVEYING" setin 
the forth R.O.W Eine of the aforementionea F.M. Highway 876 ahd marking the scurheast comer a! the herein descrbed tract, 

THENCE, with the south R.O.AY, jine ef sald FJA. Hoghway 876 the folowing elaven {11} courses: 

1, Sous SO'S3'E5° West, $30.00 fatto a 1/2-nch fron rod with cap stomped "APEX LAND SURVEYING” set marking a camer, 

w Seath 60°42 11" West, 101.17 festio a 1/2-ach von red with cap stamped “APEX LAND SURVEYING’ sat marking a comer, 

9. Both 06° 14'G2" West, 200.08 feet to a V/2-ineh zon rod with cap stamped “APEX LAND SURVEY'NG' set marking a comer, 

4, North £2°14077 West, 101.12 feet toa 1/2-inoh iron rod found marking 2 comer; 

om South £9" 14'02" West, 100.00 feet to a 1/2-inch iron rod vith cap stamped "APEX LAND SURVEYING’ set marking 4 camer, 

4. South BOAZ 11" West, $01.f2 feetto a (/2siech Zon md found marking a comer: 

. South 6 14'02" West, §.710.20 feat ios tQ-inch iron red with cap stamped "APEX LAND SURVEYING® ‘set marking the beginning of 2 curve to the right, 

§. 208.78 feet with the arc of said curve to the righ! having a rac'us of 17,414.16 feat, 3 central angle of 01231" and a chord that baans North 60°S028° West, 304.77 feet 
a {12-inch iron rod with cap stamped "APEX LAND SURVEYING" set marking the end of sald curve: 

©. Nordh 604288" West, 174.60 foes to a 1/2-inch Iron rod wih cap stamped "APEX LANE SL sel marking the beginning of a curve to the lett, 

10, 327.08 fext whth the are of sald curve to the feft having a rachis of 14,604.16 feet a central angie of 01°38" and a cherd that bears South BG'ERNT West, 227 94 feet 1 
to a 12-inch iron tod with cap stamped “APEX LAND SURVEYING’ set marking the end of said curse; . 

11, South 6O*CIO2" Wast, 220.70 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING and CONTAINING 244.3 Acres (14,005.615 Sa. FiJof land. 

  

A gist of even date accompan’es this metes and bounds descriptor. 
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4,555 Acres (67,746,507 Square Feet) 
Bucknam Canfield Survey, Abstract Number 196 
M. 6. Atkinson Survey, Abstract Number 24 
E, Ballard Survey, Abstract Number 119 
Jackson Smith Survey, Abstract Number 963 
Leeman Kelsey Survay, Abstract Number 594 
€lis County, Texas, 

BEING an 1,555 Aares (67,748,507 Sq FT.) tract of find situatod in tha Bucknam Canfele Survey, A195, M. 8, Atkinson Survey, A-21, E. Ballard 

Survey, A-119, Jackson Smah Survey, 4-653, Leeman Kelsey Survey, A584, Elis Counly, Texas: being a partion of that called 1,557.74 Acres tract 

conveyed to Harper Cattle, LLC. of record in Vol. 1542, Pq. 1073, Dead Records, Ctlis County, Texas, (D.R.E.C.T.} and more particularly dascribad 
by metes and bounds as follows: 

BEGINNING at 4 1/2-inch iran pipe faund in the east right-of-way (R,O.W,) ine of F\M. Highway 157 (variable width} marking the southwest comer of 
that called 213.02 Acros tract convaynd to Heien Howls, as Trustes of the Afica Micharo Haw'e Revocable Trist of record in Vol, 2818, Pg. 2047, 
O.R.E.C.T,, from which a TX-DOT wood post monument found bears North 3077809" West, 464.31 feet end being the west comar of tha herein 
described tratt; 

THENCE, with the south end east boundary fine of said 213.02 Acres tract the following four {4} courses: 

1, North S6°S705" East, 1,551.23 feat to a ¢/24nch iron red with cap stamped “APEX LAND SURVEYING’ set mevking an interior comer of tha herein 
dascibed bract; 

2. Noith G0°33'26" West, 3,051.69 feal fo a 1/2-inch Iron rod with cap stampad "APEX LAND SURVEYING" set marking ihe northwest comer of the 
herein desorbed tract 

3, Nosth 89°20413" East, 473.90 feet ta 3 1/24nch jon pipe found marking an inleriar comer of ihe herem described tract 

4. North 021017" East, 73.61 feet to a 1/2-Inch iron rod found in the south F.O.W. line of F.M. HWY 676 {variable width) and marking a northwest 
csornar of te hamin desciibed tact 

THENCE, wilh the south R.O.W. ling of said F.M. HWY 876 the fallawing nine (8) courses: 

1, Netih 89°20'13" East, 40.10 feat to a 1/2-4nch iron rod with cap stamped “APEX LAND SURVEYING" set masking a corner, 

2, North 89°26'02" East, 2,167.42 feet to a 1/2-inch fron rod with cap stamped “APEX LAND SURVEYING" set marking @ comer, 

3, South 62°00'07" East, 101,72 feat to » 1/2-4nch fron rod with cap stamped "APEX LAND SURVEYING" set masking 4 carne; 

4, Noflh 69°28'02" East, 196.00 feel to a 1/2-Inch iron rod with cup stamped "APEX LAND SURVEYING" set marking a corner, 

5, North 89°05'02" Easl, 104.10 feet to a 1/2-inch iron rod wilh cap stamped “APEX LAND SURVEYING" set marking a corner, 

6. North 60°33'11" East, 101.12 feet to a 1/2-inch iron rod wilh cap slamped “APEX LAND SURVEYING" sat marking acomer, 

rte 89° 45'52" East, 498.00 font to a 1/2nch ‘Tos rod with cap stamped "APEX LAND SURVEYING’ sat marking the boginning of a curve lo Ihe 
tefl; 

8, 474.08 feat wilh the arc of seid curve fo tho loft having a radius of 11,508.34 fect, a central ang’s of 00°62'00" and a chad thal bears North 
O8°49'82" Exst, 174.08 feel to 4 1/2-Ineh Wor rod with cap stamped “APEX LAND SURVEYING" set marking the end of sald curve; 

9, Noyth 88°53'06" East, 663.98 feel to @ 1/24nch lon rod found marking the nortiwesi comer of that called 1.478 Acres act conveyed to Carl Snider 
and wifa, Karen Snider of record in Vol, 1473, Pg. 122, DEC;    

THENCE, with (he wast and tho south lines of sald 1.478 Acras tract the fatlowing four (4) courses: 

1. South CO"30'35" Wasl, 180.15 feat lo a 1/2-Inch kon rod with cap atamped “APEX LAND SURVEYING" sel marking the southwest comar of aid 
1.476 Acres tract; 

2. Sout 87°28'57" East, 56.58 feel to a 1/2inch iron rad with cap slamped “APEX LAND BURVEYING’ set masking @ cornar, 

3. Marth 7274048" East, 366.80 feat to a 1/2-inch ion red with cap stamped "APEX LAND SURVEYING" set marking & comer, 

4. North 614927" East, 166.64 feet to a 1/2-inch ton rod with cap stamped “APEX LAND SURVEYING" sel in the south 8.O.W. line of the 
aforomentioned F.M. 875 and marking the northeast comer of said 4.478 Acres tract: 

THENCE, with the south R.0.W. line of sald FM, HWY 875 the (allowing seven (7) courses’ 

4, North 87°57°25" Eael, 244.50 feet to a 1/2-ach Iron tod with cap stampad “APEX LAND SURVEYING" set marking the baginning of a curve to the 
lett, 

2, 317.19 foal with tho arc of sad curve to tho feft having a radius of 11,503.46 feol, 2 central angie of 01°33'00" and a chord that bears South 
8G"47'5B" East, 914.18 feet to a 1/2-inch fon red with cap slampad “APEX LAND SURVEYING" set marking the end of said curve; 

SURVEY OF 
APEX Land Surveying 1,555 ACRES TRACT O8 LAND 
TRPLE Kvn Hegistration r No. 101941.20 SITUATED IN BUCKNAM CANITELD 
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3, North 89°25'31" East, 1,718.58 feet lo a 1/2-inch fron tod wilh cap stampad “APEX LAND SURVEYING‘ set marking a comor, 

4, South 82°07 38" East, 101.12 feet ta a 1/2-inch iron cod wilh cap stampod “APEX LAND SURVEYING’ set anerking a comer, 

5, North 89°25'31" East, 100.00 feet to @ 4/2-inch iran rod with cap stamped “APEX LAND SURVEYING" sat marking 8 comer; 

6, North @0°S4'40" East, 101,12 feat to a 1/2-4nch bron rod with cep stamped "APEX LAND SURVEYING’ set marking a comer, 

7. North 89°25'31" Gast, 2, 141.50 feet to 8 1/2-Inch iran rod with cap stamped “APEX LAND SURVEYING” sot In {ha west R.0.W, fing of Norrell Road 
{variable width) marking the norlhgast comer of the herein deserbed act; 

THENCE, South 00°162(" East, 4,351.33 feet with the wast R.O.W. line of sald Norrell Road to a PK Nail sat at the intersection with tha tha centerline of 
#éurr Road (variabla width) marking the southeast comer of the herein described tract; 

THENCE, South 82°52'03° West, 78.28 feet to 8 1/2.Inch iron rod wilh cap stampad "APEX LAND SURVEYING?’ set in the north BLO.W. lina of Murr 
Road maridng the beginning of a curve to the toft; 

THENCE, with the north R.O.W. Ine of satd Murr Road tha following bvelve (12) courses: 

1. 260.89 feet with the arc of seid curve to the loft having a radius of 422,30 feat, a central angle of 35°23'47" and a chord that bears South G0°39'30" 
West, 256.76 fea! lo 2 1/2-inch iron rod with cap stamped “APEX LAND SURVEYING" sat marking the end of said curve; 

2. South 47°28'18" West, 70.50 feat to a 1/2-inch iron rod viih cap slamped “APEX LAND SURVEYING’ set maziing the beginning of a curve to the right; 

3. 178.60 feet with the arc of said curve to the right having a redius of 763,87 feal, a centrat angle of 13'28'12” and a chord that boara South §3°O0'56" 
Wast, 179.39 feet to a 1/2-inch iron tod with cap slamped "APEX LAND SURVEYING’ set marking the and of said curve; 

4. South 59°08'53" West, 881.45 feat fo @ 1/2-inch iron ted with cap slamped "APEX LAND SURVEYING" sot marking the baginning of a curve to tho left; 

5. 147.57 feot with the atc of said curve to the left having a radius of 2,610 33 feet, a central angie of 03°1421" nnd a chord that bears South 57°31'43" 
Wost, 147,55 feet to a 4/2-trch iron rod witht cap stamped “APEX LAND SURVEYING" set mariing tha beginning of a reverse curve; 

6, 147,58 feat with the are of sa‘d reversa curve having a radius of 2,249.32 feel, a cantral engla of 03°45'93" and a chord that baars Scuth 87°4718" 
West, 147.55 feat to a 1/2-inch iron red with cap stamped "APEX LAND SURVEYING" sel marking the ond of sald curva; 

7, Seuth 59°40'05" West, 1,449.69 feel to a 1/2-inch iron rod with cap slumped "APEX LAND SURVEYING” sat marking a comer; 

8. South 59°44'42" West, 2,434.57 feet to a 1/24Inch iron rod wilh cap stantped “APEX LAND SURVEYING” set marking a corner, 

8. South 68°16'14" Wast, 1,118.93 feet to a 1/2-Inch iron rod with cap stamped “APEX LAND SURVEYING" set marking @ comer, 

10, South 58°62'41" West, 1,276.35 feet to a t/2-Inch Fon rod with cap stamped “APEX LANO SURVEYING" set marking & comer, 

14. South §9°05'20" West, 1,105.30 feat ta a 1/2-Inch fran rod with cap stamped "APEX LAND SURVEYING” sat marking a comer; 

12. South £8°41'43" West, 440.29 feat to a 1/2-Inch ‘ron rod with cap stamped “APEX LAND SURVEYING" set in the east R.O.W. line of the 
aforementionsd F.M. HWY 457 marking Ihe southwest comer of lhe herein described tract and tha beginning of a curve to the ight 

THENGE, with tha east R.O.W. fine of said EM. HWY 157 the following six (6) courses: 

4, 238.94 feat with the arc of said curve to the tight having a radius of 1,836.48 feat, a central angle of 67°21'56" and a chord thal bears Neth 33°S405" 
West, 236,18 feet to & 1/2-inch iran rod wilh cap stamped “APEX LAND SURVEYING" set marking the end of said curve; 

2. North 30°26'53" West, 4,582.83 feel to a 1/2-inch iron rod with cap slamped "APEX LAND SURVEYING" sat marking the beginning of a curva to tha 
fight, 

3. 268.48 feel with the arc of said curve lo the right having a radius of 6,037.17, a central angle of 02°32'S3" and a chord thal bears North 29°10'25" West, 
286.46 feel (a a 1/2-inch iron rod with cap stamped “APEX LAND SURVEYING" sat marking the end of said curve; 

4. North 27°53'42° West, 262.51 feet to a 1/2-inch ren rod with cap stamped "APEX LAND SURVEYING" set maridng the beginning of a curve to the left; 

§, 230.46 feet wilt the are of said curve to the left having a radius of 5,754.72, a central angle of 02°22'27" and a chord thet hears Norih 29°04'S5" West, 
28.44 feet (o a 1/2-inch iron red with cap stamped “APEX LAND SURVEYING’ sat marking the end of sald curve: 

6. Norih 30°16'03" Wast, 271,80 feat ta ha POINT OF BEGINNING and CONTAINING 1,655 Acras (67,746,507 Sq Ft} of land. 

‘plat of even dale accompanies this mates and bounds deseription. 

|, Rodric R. Reese, Registered Professional Lond Surveyor 
No. 5883, do hereby certify thot the mop shown hereon 
was prepared under my direct supervision from a survey 
mode on the ground, and that such map is on accurate 
rapresentotion of the subject property. 

; ke 1/21/2022 
fi. 

Radric R. Reese, R.P.LS. No. 5883 Dale 
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344.3 Acres (14,995,813 Square Feat} 
Alexander J. Rugely, Abstract Number 924 
Buckaam Cantle'd Survey, Absizact Number 196 
Ellis County, Texas. 

BEING a 344.3 Acros ($4,995,013 Sq FL) bract of fand slivated lh the Alexander J, Rugaly Survey, A024, Bucknam Cantleld Survey, A106, Elis Counly, Texas; being a 
portion af thal cafled 208.5252 Acres tract oonreyad to Hamper Calle, LLC, of record in Vor. 1542, Pg. $084, Dead Records, Ete County, Texas, (O,R.E.C.T.) and a pasion 
Of thal cled 69.748 Acres tract conveyed to E. W. Falis of racord in Val. 768, Py. 039, D.RE.C.T. and all ihat called 6.00 Acres tracl conveyed fo Royce Eugene Bartan of 
cecced ia Vol 772, Py 255, D.R.£.G.7. and a partion of that cated 88 87d Acres tract os shawn on stavay by J, Shavma Walker dated Jarwary #1, 2001 and mare 
poricularly described by meles and bounds us follows: 

BEGINNING at a 12-inch [on red fourd in the north right-of-way (R.O.W)) tne of FM. Highway 075 {variable width} marklng the southwest camer of sald cal'ed 200.4252 
Anns tract and the scuth af 748 Acres iret GA south comer of the herein desorbed trant;   

THENCE, Souths U8 a8U3" West, 725.87 feet wih the north R.O.W. Une of said F.M. Highway 076 to a Uzsinch ion rod with cap stamped “APEX LAND SURVEYING" set 
carting tha southwest comer alike herein dascrioed track; 

THENCE, North, 672.76 feel {og 72-inch iran tod vath cap stomped “APEX LAND SURVEYING" set marking an interior comer af (he herein dascrbad track 

THENCE, Nerth 89°58 1" West, 653.64 feet to a 1/2-tich fron rod with cap stamped "APEX LAND SURVEYING" set in the centerting of VV Jonas Road (vadin unknown) 
sal nerking & souliyest comer of tha herein deserised tract: 

  

  

THENCE, North 00°34'63" Rast, 1,207.70 feel with the osstetiny af seid VV Reusd to a 1/7-Inch iran rod found marking tt aires camer of Bye 
$8.00 Acres tract; 

THENCE, North 01°17'45" East, 208.99 feat continuing with the centartite of said V V Jones Road to a f/2-inch Iron red with “APEX LAND eel 
mmarkkiy the aortowest oo ner of sald 6.00 Acres tract, 

THENGE, North 04°50/35* East, 351,78 feet to a 1/2-Inch tea rod wilh cap stamped “APEX LAND SURVEYING’ set in the east Ene of sald VV Jones Road masking Ihe 
Soultwest corner of thal cated 3.01 Acres tract conveyed in Jee Robert Martinez of record in Vel. 1342, Pg. 403, DRE.C.T. und a nonhwest comer ol the herein dascebod 
track, 

THENGE, Nowth 60°40'30" East, al 302.44 fact passing a 1/2-Inch hon fod with tap (iogibla) mariing the southeast comer af safel 3.01 Acres traci far a tolsl distance af 
$,630.22 feet fo 8 36 inch ison rod found marking the southeas! comer of thal called 11.997 Acres tracl conveyed ts Geonja ML. Taylor of record in Vol. 873, Pa. 704, 
D.R.EC.T, end en infactos comer of tha harehn dascribed tract; 

THENCE, Neh CO°C6'10" East, al 426.00 feed passing a 80-inch tran fed folutd rrarkly de noeieast comer of sald 11,957 Acres tack for a total distane of 1,276.05 feet 
to a 3/0-Inch on red found in the eauth tise of nat called 44.08 Acres traci conveyed to Montred Mitchel of record in Vel. £29, Pg. 170, D.REG-T. anda nortroast comer 
of the herein dascrived tract, 

THENGE, Nosh 60°51'47" East, 1,020.01 foot with the south fine of sald 41 08 Acras trac ta a §/8-inch tran rad foLad in ‘he wast fine of al called 137.62 Acres tract 
conveyed to demy 1. Spellers of recordin Vol 662, Pg. 337, RECT. and marking @ northeast! comer of the herein described tract: 

THENCE, Soulh 00°0G21" West, 1,159.80 feet with the wesl tire of sald 192.62 Acres lracl fo a 4/Z-ineh on red with cap blamped "APEX LANG SURVEYING" set mariing 
att intedor comer of the bwrein deceribed that; 

THENGE, Nojth 89°46'4 1" East, 2,649.28 foot with the soit ine of sa'd 122.82 Acres tract to a 1/2-nch fron rod with cap stanpod "APEX LAND SURVEYING* set in Ihe 
west tlhe of that tract conveyed ta Jerry L Spetera af record In Vol. 607, Pg. 193, D.RLE.C.T, and @ nor'heaal comer of the herein described track, 

THENGE, South 05°2000" East, 2,680.12 feet wih the south fine of said Jerry L Gpelters trac fo 2 1/2-bth iran rod with ean alarped "APEX LANO SURVEYING" sal in 
tha narth RB... Ene of tha ti F344, Highway 875 it ithoast comer of the hare track;     

THENCE, wilh the soulh RCW, fra of said FM. Higtevay 875 tie fodowing elwan (11) courses: 

4, South 89° 19°55" Wert, 620.00 feet toa {/24nck iron cod with cap stamped “APEX LAND SURVEYING" set erathlog a comer, 

2, Bouth 80°42'11" Weal, 101.47 feat io a 1/2-nch lan rod with exp samped “APEX LANO SURVEYING’ bet marking a corner, 

  3. South 69" §4'02° Woat, 200.00 feat fo a 1/2-lnch iron rod with cap pped “APEX LAND: 8a) markl 

4. North 62° 4°07" West, {04,12 feet lo a #/24neh bon fod found marking a comer, 

§, Sotth 89° 14°02" Wacl, 100.00 feet to a 1/2-Inch fron rod wih cag stampes “APEX LAND SURVEYING” sel rrasking 3 comer, 

6, Gouth 80°24 $* West, 101.12 feet toa 1/2-Inch fron rod found mashing a corner, 

7. Soulh 89°14°02" West, 1,719.30 feet (9 a 1/2:inch iron red wilh cap slampad "APEX LAND SURVEYING" gat marking the beginning of a curve fa tha right, 

9, 308.76 feel with the arc of said curva fo the dght having a radius of 11,414.76 leet, a central angle of 1°33 C0" and a chocd that bears Horm 89°59'20" West, 208.77 feet 
toa 12-beh fon tod with cap stamped "APEX LAND SURVEYING" set marking the end of sald curve: 

9, North 8971758" West, 174,80 feel to a {/2-inch kun tod with cap slamped “APEX LA 9 the begitning al a curve to the lal;   

10, 327.95 feet v4th tha arm of sald o.rye to the tet having a rattius of 11,404.16 feet, a central angla of 013100" and a chord thal bears Soulh 6y°S8'0Z" West, 327.04 feat 
(oa (72-inch iron tod with cap stamped “APEX LAND SURVEYING’ set marking the end cf suid curve;   
11. South 69°08'02" West, 220.70 feet to tha POINT OF BEGINNING and GONTAINING 144.3 Acres (14,885,813 Sq. FL of land, 

A plat of even date accompanies INc mates and bounds vascripticn. 

i, Rodric R. Reese, Registered Professional Land Surveyor 
Na, 5883, do hereby certify that tha map shawn hereon 
was prepored under my direct supervision from a survay 
made on the ground, end that such mop Is an occurote 
rapresantotion of the subject property. 

Kelu £2 fen n  Af2Nf 2022 a 
Rodric R. Reese,’ R.P.LS. No, 5883 Oate 
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AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION 
County of Grayson, State of Texas 

  

Waxahachie Dally Light 
310 Water St. Circte S MUD - 442570 
Waxahachie, TX 75165 

  

        
, the publisher/agent of Herald Democrat of Grayson County, in the 
State of Texas. States that this newspaper is a qualified newspaper, 

published and of general circulation in said county, was published in 
regular edition of said paper, and that the notice of which the 
annexed Is a copy was published on the following dates: 

  

PUBLICATION DATES 
  

09/14/2022 

    
  

  

  

Lisa DrdtallRegional Vice President of Sales 

Signed/and sworn to before me on Ad 2022 

this Day Month Year 

Stilo 
Signature above, NOTARY NAME, Notary Pubile 
My commission expires: S AG. } Vj 
Commission# 

Seal 

Publication Fee $ 247,52 

Caiculatlon Measurement 
  

  

Words Jab fines Columns insertions 

Saale ln 

STACI WOODS 
Notary [D #131272683 
My Commission Expires 
September 7, 2025 

CherryRoad Media 
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING OF 
PETITION FOR SERVICES OTHERWISE PROVIDED BY 

CIRCLE S MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT 

j 

  

THE STATE OF TEXAS 

COUNTY OF ELLIS 
! 

9, Garten (es,? 
; 

Lt, the undersigned, hereby state that I posted the Petition 

for Services Otherwise Provided by Circle § Municipal Utility District to the City of 

Midlothian, attached hereto, each at three locations convenient to the public, within the 

f 
boundaries of the Jand proposed to the added to the district, as shown on the map also 

ae ‘ : 
attached hereto, on the 8 day of _Sepren ber , 2022, at_ 2.20 pm. 
  

' 

4 
a 7 ee “ 

oO. A a (hy 
  

— Signature of Person Posting 

Printed Name of 

  Person Posting: Ud. G@aeve J UpsesP 
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Texas Commission on Environmental Quality 
TECHNICAL MEMORANDUM 

To: Justin P. Taack, Manager Date: February 29, 2024 
Districts Section 2/29/2024 

Through: Dan J. Finnegan, Team Lead 
Districts Bond Team 

From: Daniel Harrison, Technical Reviewer 
Districts Bond Team 

Subject: Petition by Circle S Midlothian, LLC and HAB 3336, LLC for Creation of Circle S East 
Municipal Utility District of Ellis County; Pursuant to Texas Water Code Chapters 
49 and 54 and Texas Local Government Code Section 42.042. 
TCEQ Internal Control No. D-08232023-044 (TC) 
CN: 606174571 RN: 111797205 

A. GENERAL INFORMATION 

The Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) received a petition within the 
application requesting approval for the creation of Circle S East Municipal Utility District 
of Ellis County (District).  The petition was signed by Rick Miskimon, Managing Member 
of Circle S Midlothian, LLC, a Texas limited liability company, and by Clinton Blackwell, 
Manager of HAB 3336, LLC, a Texas limited liability company (Petitioners). A certificate 
was provided from the Ellis Appraisal District of Ellis County confirming that Circle S 
Midlothian, LLC and HAB 3336, LLC hold title to at least a 50% majority of the assessed 
value of real property in the proposed District.  The Petitioner states that there is one 
lienholder on the lands included in the proposed District, and written documentation of 
the consent of that lienholder was provided. 

The District is proposed to be created and organized according to the terms and 
provisions of Article III, Section 52 and Article XVI, Section 59 of the Texas Constitution, 
Chapters 49 and 54 of the Texas Water Code (TWC) and any special act of the Texas 
Legislature applicable to the District. 

Location and Access 

The proposed District is located in Ellis County outside of the corporate limits of any 
municipality, but it is partially within the extraterritorial jurisdiction of the City of 
Midlothian, Texas (City).  Physically, the proposed district is located six miles southwest 
of the City central business district and just south of Farm-to-Market Road (FM) 875. 
Access to the proposed District will be via FM 875, Murr Road and Norrell Road. 

Metes and Bounds Description 

The proposed District contains two contiguous tracts of land, consisting of approximately 
649.96 acres (563.7 acres and 86.26 acres).  TCEQ’s staff has checked the metes and 
bounds legal description, and it has been found to form an acceptable closure.  Originally, 
the Petitioners had planned to create a district consisting of approximately 1,991.48 acres 
(Original Proposed District), but subsequently split the property into four separate 

Exhibit B 
0051
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Justin P. Taack, Section Manager 
February 29, 2024 
Page 2 

districts. The entire acreage of the Property for this District was included within the 
Original Proposed District acreage. 

City Consent 

In accordance with Local Government Code Section 42.042 and TWC Section 54.016, the 
Petitioner submitted a petition to the City, requesting the City’s consent to the creation 
of the Original Proposed District, which includes the Property for the District. After 
more than 90 days passed without receiving consent, the Petitioner submitted a petition 
to the City to provide water or sewer services to the Original Proposed District. The 120-
day period for reaching a mutually agreeable contract as established by TWC Section 
54.016(c) expired and the information provided indicates that the Petitioner and the City 
have not executed a mutually agreeable contract for service. Pursuant to TWC Section 
54.016(d), failure to execute such an agreement constitutes authorization for the 
Petitioner to initiate proceedings to include the land within the district. 

County Notification 

In accordance with TWC Section 54.0161, as amended in 2013, a certified letter, dated 
October 12, 2023, was sent to the Commissioners Court of Ellis County, and which 
provided notice of the proposed District’s pending creation application and provided 
them an opportunity to make a recommendation. By letter dated January 8, 2024, Ellis 
County requested a contested case hearing on the creation application. 

Statements of Filing Petition 

Evidence of filing the petition with the Ellis County Clerk’s Office, the TCEQ’s Fort Worth 
Regional office, the applicable Texas state representative and the applicable Texas state 
senator has been provided. 

Type of Project 

The proposed District will be considered a “developer project” as defined by 30 Texas 
Administrative Code (30 TAC) Section 293.44(a). Therefore, developer cost participation 
in accordance with 30 TAC Section 293.47 will be required. 

Developer Qualifications 

Circle S Midlothian, LLC will be the developer of the land within the proposed District. 
Information provided supports that the developer has experience in land development 
and real estate investment within the north Texas area. 

Certificate of Ownership 

By certificate dated June 27, 2023, the Ellis Appraisal District of Ellis County has 
certified that its tax rolls indicate that Circle S Midlothian, LLC and HAB 3336, LLC own 
100% of the appraised value of the real property in the proposed District. 

Temporary Director Affidavits 

The TCEQ has received affidavits for consideration of the appointment of temporary 
directors for the following: 

0052



     
   

  

       

    

 
               

                  
                  

             
             

               
                

              
             

            
 

    
 

               
            

                
                

              
            

 
    

 
        

 
    

 
            
               

              
        

 
              

              
               

          
 

  
 

            
                

                
        

 
   

  
              

             
            

            

Justin P. Taack, Section Manager 
February 29, 2024 
Page 3 

Meredith Pounds DeBorde Austin Dunn Shannon Fuller 

Chad Hill Tiffany Moore 

Each of the above persons named is qualified, as required by 30 TAC Section 293.32(a), 
to serve as a temporary director of the proposed District as each (1) is at least 18 years 
old, (2) is a resident of the State of Texas, and (3) either owns land subject to taxation 
within the proposed District or is a qualified voter within the proposed District. 
Additionally, as required by TWC Section 54.022, the majority are residents of the 
county in which the proposed District is located, a county adjacent to the county in 
which the proposed District is located, or if the proposed District is located in a county 
that is in a metropolitan statistical area designated by the United States Office of 
Management and Budget or its successor agency, a county in the same metropolitan 
statistical area as the county in which the proposed District is located. 

Notice Requirements 

Proper notice of the application was published on January 12 and 19, 2024, in the 
Waxahachie Daily Light, a newspaper regularly published or circulated in Ellis County, 
the county in which the district is proposed to be located. Proper notice of the 
application was also posted on January 2, 2024 at the legal notice bulletin board of the 
Ellis County Clerk’s Office. The 30-day comment period ended February 20, 2024. 
Accordingly, the notice requirements of 30 TAC Section 293.12(b) have been satisfied. 

B. ENGINEERING ANALYSIS 

The creation preliminary engineering report indicates the following: 

Availability of Comparable Service 

The preliminary engineering report indicates that the District land is currently within 
the water service area of the Mountain Peak Special Utility District (MP SUD), and TCEQ 
staff have verified this service availability. The Petitioner proposes to obtain retail water 
service for the District’s residents from MP SUD. 

According to the preliminary engineering report, the area of the proposed District is not 
within the service area of any wastewater service provider, and TCEQ staff have verified 
this lack of service availability. The Petitioners plan to provide wastewater service in the 
District by constructing a wastewater treatment plant and lift station. 

Water Supply 

The preliminary engineering report states that the proposed District will obtain water 
supply for residents of the District from MP SUD pursuant to a utility agreement. The 
Petitioners plan to construct an offsite water line to connect to a water main located in 
FM 875 and Murr Road. 

Water Distribution Improvements 

The water distribution system for the proposed District will consist of a network of 
arterial and interconnecting loop mains. The water supply and distribution system will 
be designed based on projected water demand required for the projected service 
connections and pressure standards. The proposed water distribution facilities will be 
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designed to meet or exceed TCEQ and Ellis County minimum standards, according to the 
preliminary engineering report. 

Wastewater System 

To provide wastewater service for the District, the District will construct a wastewater 
treatment plant (WWTP) and lift station. The WWTP will be designed with a capacity of 
812,100 gallons-per-day (gpd) to provide sufficient capacity for the 2,707 equivalent 
single-family connections (ESFCs) planned for the District at a criterion of 300 gpd per 
ESFC, according to the preliminary engineering report. 

Storm Water Drainage 

Storm water runoff within the proposed District will be conveyed through curb and 
gutter streets and underground pipes that will discharge to onsite detention ponds 
before discharging into Boggy Branch and Spring Branch, which outfall to Cottonwood 
Creek. Storm water detention will be sized to store 100-year storm runoff from the 
District, decreasing peak flow rates to levels equivalent to or less than existing condition 
flow rates. The drainage system will be designed to accommodate 2-year and 100-year 
storm events. The system design will comply with Ellis County design standards, 
according to the preliminary engineering report. 

Road Improvements 

Application material indicates that the proposed District will construct the internal 
streets and minor and major collector streets within the District. The District will 
construct the network of roads for the local streets and collector streets as well as main 
entrances from Murr Road and Norrell Road. All roads will be designed in accordance 
with Ellis County standards, according to the preliminary engineering report. 

Topography/ Floodplain / Elevation 

Elevations within the proposed District range from approximately 650 feet above mean 
sea level (msl) in the northeastern portion of the Property to 600 feet above msl in the 
southern portions. The Property currently consists of undeveloped farm and ranch land 
which drains to the south into tributaries of Cottonwood Creek. Based on the Federal 
Emergency Management Agency Flood Insurance Rate Map Panel No. 48139C-0150F 
dated June 3, 2013, approximately 97.3 acres of the Property in the proposed District is 
within the 100-year floodplain. The preliminary engineering report states that no lots 
will be constructed within the floodplain. 

Effect of District on Land Elevation 

The developer has no plans to significantly alter land elevations or the natural 
topography of the Property. Proposed lots are anticipated to maintain a natural state 
whenever possible. Elevations may be lowered or raised as needed to provide positive 
drainage. Design of street improvements based on existing natural grades will be 
optimized to minimize excavation. Existing drainages will be used to convey runoff into 
creek beds with minimal excavation. Development of the District will not have an 
unreasonable effect on land elevation, according to the preliminary engineering report. 
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Effect of District on Natural Runoff Rates and Drainage 

Runoff from the District will be collected in detention ponds which will discharge into 
tributaries of Boggy Branch and Spring Branch, and ultimately to Cottonwood Creek. 
Development of the District will increase the natural runoff rates when compared to the 
present undeveloped state of the land; however, the ponds will be designed to mitigate 
any effect on downstream runoff rates. All drainage plans for the District will be 
required to obtain approval from Ellis County prior to construction. The development 
of the proposed District will not have an unreasonable effect on drainage, according to 
the preliminary engineering report. 

Effect of District on Groundwater Level in Region 

The District anticipates obtaining water service from MP SUD. Ellis County is located in 
the Prairielands Groundwater Conservation District which regulates groundwater in the 
County. The preliminary engineering report concludes that the District will not have an 
unreasonable effect on ground water levels in the region. 

Effect of District on Recharge Capability of Groundwater Source 

Runoff from the District will generally follow existing topographical flow patterns, and 
development of the District is expected to have minimal to no effect on recharge. The 
preliminary engineering report concludes that development of the District will not have 
an unreasonable effect on aquifer recharge capability. 

Effect of District on Land Subsidence 

As previously stated, the District will obtain water service from MP SUD. Ellis County is 
located in the Prairielands Groundwater Conservation District which regulates 
groundwater in the County. The preliminary engineering report concludes that the 
proposed District will have no effect on subsidence. 

Effect of District on Water Quality 

All construction within the District will include erosion control measures which comply 
with the Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plans (SWPPP) permitted by the TCEQ. Also, 
all wastewater will be collected and treated in a wastewater treatment facility that is 
permitted and approved by the TCEQ, which should minimize the effects on surface 
water quality. As previously stated, all drainage projects will be designed to comply 
with Ellis County standards, including any regulations related to stormwater quality. 
The preliminary engineering report concludes that the proposed District will not have 
an unreasonable effect on water quality. 

Dam Safety 

According to a letter dated February 21, 2023 from the TCEQ Critical Infrastructure 
Division, there is one exempt dam located within the southwest corner of the proposed 
District north of Murr Road, which appears to be breached. The letter also made 
recommendations regarding any repair or modification to the dam, including submittal 
of plans and specifications to the TCEQ Dam Safety Program, additional studies for 
impact to any hazards downstream and, if the dam embankment is to remain, limits on 
construction of homes below the top of the dam elevation. According to the preliminary 
engineering report, as development begins, the dam may need to be analyzed for 
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classification and potential improvements, if required. No homes are planned for 
construction within the inundation areas downstream of the dam. 

C. SUMMARIES OF COSTS 

WATER, WASTEWATER AND DRAINAGE 
Total District’s 

Construction Costs Costs Share (1) 

A. Developer Items 

1. Water Distribution Facilities $ 12,445,483 $ 12,445,483 

2. Wastewater Collection Facilities 7,581,862 7,581,862 

3. Storm Drainage & Detention Facilities 19,262,078 19,262,078 

4. Erosion Control & Earthwork 2,220,398 2,220,398 

5. Contingencies (10%) 4,150,982 4,150,982 

6. Engineering (10%) 4,150,982 4,150,982 

Total Developer Items $ 49,811,785 $ 49,811,785 

B. District Items 

1. Off-site Water Improvements $ 1,221,857 $ 1,221,857 

2. Wastewater Treatment Plant & Lift Station 3,771,786 3,771,786 (2) 

3. Wastewater Trunkline 721,610 721,610 

4. Land Acquisition Costs 450,000 450,000 (3) 

5. Contingencies (10% of Items No. 1-3) 571,525 571,525 

6. Engineering (10% of Items No. 1-3) 571,525 571,525 

Total District Items $ 7,308,303 7,308,303 

TOTAL CONSTRUCTION COSTS (76.2% OF BIR) $ 57,120,088 $ 57,120,088 

Non-Construction Costs 

A. Legal Fees (2.5%) $ 1,875,000 

B. Fiscal Agent Fees (2.0%) 1,500,000 

C. Interest 

1. Capitalized Interest (24 months @ 4.0%) 6,000,000 

2. Developer Interest (24 months @ 4.0% of construction costs) 4,569,607 (4) 

D. Bond Discount (3% of BIR) 2,250,000 

E. Bond Issuance Costs 497,805 

F. Creation and Operations Costs 375,000 (5) 

G. Bond Application Reports 550,000 

H. Attorney General Fee (0.1%) 75,000 

I. TCEQ Bond Issuance Fee (0.25%) 187,500 

TOTAL NON-CONSTRUCTION COSTS $ 17,879,912 

TOTAL UTILITY BOND ISSUE REQUIREMENT $ 75,000,000 

Notes: (1) Assumes 100% District funding of developer contribution items, where applicable, 
according to application material. 

(2) Represents $3,521,786 for the District’s pro-rata share based on the number of 
Wastewater ESFCs of the $11,000,000 in estimated costs for the 
wastewater plant (serving the four districts) plus $250,000 for the lift station, 
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according to application material. 
(3) Estimated land costs for WWTP, lift station, detention ponds and offsite easements, 

according to application material. 
(4) Estimated based on reimbursement bonds sold two years after completion of 

construction, according to application material. 
(5) Includes $125,000 in Creation Costs plus $250,000 in Operations Costs, according to 

application material. 

ROADS 
District’s 

Construction Costs Total Cost Share (1) 

A. Road Improvements $ 17,470,632 $ 17,470,632 

B. Contingencies (10%) 1,747,063 1,747,063 

C. Engineering (10%) 1,747,063 1,747,063 

D. Right-of-Way Land Costs 550,000 550,000 

TOTAL CONSTRUCTION COSTS (76.8% OF BIR) $ 21,514,758 $ 21,514,758 

Non-Construction Costs 

A. Legal Fees (2.5%) $ 700,000 

B. Fiscal Agent Fees (2.0%) 560,000 

C. Interest 

1. Capitalized Interest (24 months @ 4.0%) 2,240,000 

2. Developer Interest (24 months @ 4.0% on construction costs) 1,721,181 (2) 

D. Bond Discount (3%) 840,000 

E. Bond Issuance Costs 396,061 (3) 

F. Attorney General Fee (0.1%) 28,000 

TOTAL NON-CONSTRUCTION COSTS $ 6,485,242 

TOTAL ROAD BOND ISSUE REQUIREMENT $ 28,000,000 

Notes: (1) Assumes 100% developer contribution, as applicable, according to application material. 
(2) Estimated based on reimbursement bonds sold two years after completion of 

construction, according to application material. 
(3) Includes $200,000 in estimated bond engineering costs plus $196,061 in issuance 

costs, according to application material. 

A preliminary layout of roads proposed for funding has been provided, and they appear 
to benefit the District and the land included within the District. Eligibility of costs for 
roads may be subject to TCEQ review to be determined in accordance with TCEQ rules in 
effect at the time bond applications are reviewed. 

Eligibility of costs for District funding and 30% developer contribution requirements will 
be determined in accordance with TCEQ rules in effect at the time utility bond 
applications are reviewed. 

D. ECONOMIC ANALYSIS 

Land Use 

The land use for the proposed District is projected in the following table: 
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Development Acres ESFCs 

Single-Family Residential 384.84 2,682 

School 10.46 25 

Open Space/Park/Detention/Easements 34.61 0 

Floodplain 97.30 0 

Street Right-of-Way 122.37 0 

WWTP/Lift Station 0.38 0 

Totals 649.96 2,707 

Market Study 

A market study, prepared by Residential Strategies, Inc. dated April 2023, has been 
submitted in support of the creation of the proposed District. The market study 
indicates that the proposed District is located in Ellis County and in the southern 
portion of the Dallas-Fort Worth region, a rapidly growing housing market. The study 
indicates that the single-family homes with typical lot size of 50 feet by 120 feet 
projected for the District development should sell between 116 and 144 homes per year 
during the first two years, increasing to 208 homes per year in year 5 and continuing at 
that rate until buildout. 

Project Financing 

The District’s ability to amortize the required bond debt is based on ultimate 
improvements and full development of the District. Each particular bond issue will be 
reviewed and justified on its own economic feasibility merits prior to the issuance of 
any bonds by the District. The projected taxable assessed valuation (AV) for the 
proposed District is as follows: 

Units Average Unit Value Total Value at Build Out 

2,682 $345,000 $925,290,000 

Considering an estimated utility and road bond issue requirement of $103,000,000 
($75,000,000 in water, wastewater and drainage bonds, plus $28,000,000 in road bonds), 
assuming the District qualifies for 100% District funding, a bond interest rate of 4.0%, a 
28-year bond amortization, and an ultimate AV of $925,290,000, the preliminary 
engineering report estimated a tax rate of $0.69 per $100 of AV is sufficient to retire the 
bonds. Assuming a 98% collection rate, the District anticipates levying a debt service tax 
rate of approximately $0.50 per $100 of AV for utilities and $0.19 per $100 of AV for 
roads. The District also anticipates levying a maintenance tax rate of $0.05, making a 
combined District tax rate of $0.74 per $100 AV. 

The total year 2022 overlapping tax rates on land within the proposed District are 
shown in the following table: 

Taxing Jurisdiction Tax Rates 
Midlothian Independent School District $1.2946 

Ellis County 0.2730 

Ellis County Emergency Services District No. 2 0.0995 

Ellis County FM Lateral Road 0.0229 
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Proposed District 0.7400 

Total tax per $100 AV $2.4200 

Based on the proposed District tax rate and the year 2022 overlapping tax rate on land 
within the proposed District, the project is considered economically feasible. 

Water Rates 

According to information provided, residents of the District will receive retail water 
service from MP SUD. The residential water rates for MP SUD are as follows: 

Monthly base fee: $22.84 

Volumetric rate: 
Monthly Usage Rate per 1,000 Gallons 

1 to 5,000 gallons $4.00 
5,001 to 10,000 gallons $4.60 
10,001 to 20,000 gallons $5.40 
20,001 to 30,000 gallons $6.00 
30,001 to 40,000 gallons $7.60 
40,001 to 50,000 gallons $8.40 
Above 50,000 gallons $10.60 

Based on the above rates, the estimated monthly fee for a single-family residential 
connection and 10,000 gallons of water service would be approximately $65.84. 

Wastewater Rates 

The preliminary engineering report states that the District anticipates charging a flat 
monthly fee of $60.75 for wastewater service. 

Comparative Water District Tax Rates 

A combined tax rate of $0.74 per $100 assessed valuation for the proposed District 
appears to be acceptable for this type of development. Based on the requirements of 30 
TAC Section 293.59, this project is considered economically feasible. 

E. SPECIAL CONSIDERATION 

Request for Road Powers 

A request for approval of road powers was included in the petition for creation of the 
proposed District. Pursuant to TWC Section 54.234, approval of road powers may be 
requested at the time of creation. The engineering report provided with the application 
included a summary of the estimated costs and a map illustrating the proposed roads. 
The proposed roads appear to benefit the proposed District, and financing appears 
feasible. 
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F. CONCLUSIONS 

1. Based on TCEQ policy, compliance with TCEQ rules, and review of the engineering 
report and supporting documents, the proposed District is considered feasible, 
practicable, would be a benefit to the land within the proposed District, and would 
be necessary as a means to finance utilities and to provide utility service to future 
customers. 

2. Based on a review of the preliminary engineering report; market study; the proposed 
District’s water, wastewater, drainage and road facilities; a combined projected tax 
rate of $0.74 per $100 AV; the proposed District obtaining a 4.0% bond coupon 
interest rate; and other supporting data, the proposed District is considered feasible 
under the feasibility limits prescribed by 30 TAC Section 293.59. 

3. The recommendations are made under authority delegated by the Executive Director 
of the TCEQ. 

G. RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. Grant the petition for creation of Circle S East Municipal Utility District of Ellis 
County. 

2. Grant the District’s request to acquire road powers in accordance with TWC Section 
54.234 and 30 TAC Sections 293.11(d)(11), 293.201, and 293.202, subject to the 
requirements imposed by the TCEQ and the general laws of the State of Texas 
relating to the exercise of such powers. 

3. The Order granting the petition should include the following statement: 

“This Order shall in no event be construed as an approval of any proposed 
agreements or of any particular items in any documents provided in support of the 
petition for creation, nor as a commitment or requirement of the TCEQ in the future 
to approve or disapprove any particular items or agreements in future applications 
submitted by the District for TCEQ consideration.” 

4. Appoint the following to serve as temporary directors until permanent directors are 
elected and qualified: 

Meredith Pounds DeBorde Chad Hill 
Austin Dunn Tiffany Moore 
Shannon Fuller 

H. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 

The Petitioner’s professional representatives are: 

Attorney: Mr. Ross Martin – Winstead PC 
Engineer: Mr. Ken Heroy, P.E. – Jones-Heroy & Associates, Inc. 
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AFFIDAVIT OF TEMPORARY DIRECTOR

THE STATE OF TEXAS §

§
COUNTY OF ELLIS §

BEFORE ME, the undersigned duly constituted authority of the State and County
aforesaid, on this day personally appeared Chad Hill, who expressed a desire to be appointed a
Director of the Circle S East Municipal Utility District (hereinafter the "District") and who on oath
did state:

1. I am at least eighteen (18) years of age, a resident of the State of Texas, and own
land subject to taxation within the District. I am a resident of Ellis County, being the county in
which the District is located.

2. I am not now and have no present plans to be a developer of property in the District
as defined in Section 49.052(d), Texas Water Code, as amended (a person who owns land located
within the District who has divided or proposes to divide the land into two or more parts for the
purpose of laying out any subdivision or any tract of land or any addition to any town or city, or
for laying out suburban lots or building lots, or any lots, streets, alleys or parks or other portions
intended for public use, or the use of purchasers or owners of lots fronting thereon or adjacent
thereto).

3. I am not, to the best of my knowledge, related within the third degree of affinity
(marriage) or consanguinity (blood) to a developer of property within the District, or to any of the
other temporary. Directors of the District, or to the attorney, engineer or manager of the District,
or other person providing professional services to the District.

4. I am not an employee of any developer of property within the District or any other
Director, or any attorney, engineer or manager of the District, or other person providing
professional services to the District or a developer of property in the District in connection with
the District or property located in the District.

5. I am not serving as an attorney, consultant, engineer, manager, architect, or in some
other professional capacity for the District or a developer of property within the District.

6. Neither my employer nor I have any business or other connection with the
developer of the District, the attorney representing the District or the consulting engineer for the
District in regard to the District and the development therein.

7. I am not a party to a contract with or along with the District (except, possibly for
the purchase of public services furnished by the District to the public generally) or a contract with
or along with a developer of property in the District relating to the District or property within the
District (except, possibly, a contract limited solely to the purpose of purchasing or conveying real
property in the District for the purpose of qualifying as a Director).

4855-5257-1242V.1
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8. I do not, at the present time, plan to live in the District. I do plan to retain ownership 
of my land in the District for the indefinite future, but I anticipate that I will eventually offer it for 
resale. 

9. I am generally familiar with the responsibilities of a Director of a municipal utility 
district. I realize that as a Director I will be a public official charged with the responsibility of 
serving the best interests of the present and future property owners, taxpayers and residents of the 
District. 

10. ‘I am aware that the District will be a public agency, that by law notice of its 
meetings must be posted, and that, subject to certain exceptions, its meetings must be open to the 

public and its records must be available for inspection by the public at all reasonable times. 

11. I am aware that the District will be subject to the continuing supervision of the 
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality and I will fully cooperate with said Commission. 

12. Tam not presently an officer, director or official of the State of Texas or any other 
district, city, county or school district or political subdivision of this State. 

13. [hereby affirm that, if appointed, I will faithfully execute the duties of the office of 
Director of the District and will to the best of my ability preserve, protect and defend the 
Constitution and laws of the United States, and of the State of Texas; and I hereby affirm that I 

have not directly or indirectly paid, offered or promised to pay, contributed or promised to 
contribute any money or valuable thing, or promised any public office or employment as a reward 

to secure this appointment. 

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME this “0, of Dore , 2023. 

Crd tot Cs bf 

  

Chad Hill 

  

  

Notary Public in Cheol for 
The State of Texas 

(NOTARY SEAL) 

SSL CLARK G DUNLAP 
Notary ID #8393268 

My Commission Expires 
Ory October 8, 2026 
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AFFIDAVIT OF TEMPORARY DIRECTOR 
  

THE STATE OF TEXAS § 

§ 
COUNTY OF ELLIS § 

BEFORE ME, the undersigned duly constituted authority of the State and County 

aforesaid, on this day personally appeared Austin Dunn, who expressed a desire to be appointed a 
Director of the Circle S East Municipal Utility District (hereinafter the "District") and who on oath 

did state: 

1. I am at least eighteen (18) years ofage, a resident of the State of Texas, and own 

land subject to taxation within the District. 1 am a resident of Kaufman County, being a county 

adjacent to the county in which the District is located. 

2. I am not now and have no present plans to be a developer of property in the District 

as defined in Section 49.052(d), Texas Water Code, as amended (a person who owns land located 
within the District who has divided or propgses to divide the land into two or more parts for the 

purpose of laying out any subdivision or any tract of land or any addition to any town or city, or 

for laying out suburban lots or building lots, or any lots, streets, alleys or parks or other portions 
intended for public use, or the use of purchasers or owners of lots fronting thereon or adjacent 

thereto). 

3. I am not, to the best of my knowledge, related within the third degree of affinity 
(marriage) or consanguinity (blood) to a developer of property within the District, or to any of the 

other temporary Directors of the District, or to the attorney, engineer or manager of the District, 

or other person providing professional services to the District. 

4, I am not an employee of any developer of property within the District or any other 

Director, or any attorney, engineer or manager of the District, or other person providing 
professional services to the District or a developer of property in the District in connection with 

the District or property located in the District. 

5. I am not serving as an attorney, consultant, engineer, manager, architect, or in some 

other professional capacity for the District or a developer of property within the District. 

6. Neither my employer nor I have any business or other connection with the 

developer of the District, the attorney representing the District or the consulting engineer for the 

District in regard to the District and the development therein. 

7. I am not a party to a contract with or along with the District (except, possibly for 

the purchase of public services furnished by the District to the public generally) or a contract with 

or along with a developer of property in the District relating to the District or property within the 

District (except, possibly, a contract limited solely to the purpose of purchasing or conveying real 

property in the District for the purpose of qualifying as a Director). 

4889-4189-7577v.1
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8. I do not, at the present time, plan to live in the District. I do plan to retain ownership 
of my land in the District for the indefinite future, but I anticipate that I will eventually offer it for 
resale. 

9. I am generally familiar with the responsibilities of a Director of a municipal utility 
district. I realize that as a Director I will be a public official charged with the responsibility of 
serving the best interests of the present and future property owners, taxpayers and residents of the 
District. 

10. I am aware that the District will be a public agency, that by law notice of its 
meetings must be posted, and that, subject to certain exceptions, its meetings must be open to the 
public and its records must be available for inspection by the public at all reasonable times. 

11. I am aware that the District will be subject to the continuing supervision of the 
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality and I will fully cooperate with said Commission. 

12. am not presently an officer, director or official of the State of Texas or any other 
district, city, county or school district or political subdivision of this State. 

13. [hereby affirm that, if appointed, I will faithfully execute the duties of the office of 
Director of the District and will to the best of my ability preserve, protect and defend the 
Constitution and laws of the United States, and of the State of Texas; and I hereby affirm that J 
have not directly or indirectly paid, offered or promised to pay, contributed or promised to 
contribute any money or valuable thing, or promised any public office or employment as a reward 
to secure this appointment. 

  

  

  

Austin Dunn 

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME this 2% day of ~ 4¢«¢ , 2023. 

aS aes la iy a , fi 4 
RICHBADG GOWENS | [ Mthod jgpou-4*™ 

Notary Public Notary Public in and f STAT E OF TExas Olary Fubiic in and for 

ID#122464.4-7 The State of Texas 

  

My Comm. Exo Ma’. 10, 2095| Fe a Te rare — 

(NOTARY SEAL) 

  
4889-4189-7577v. 1
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AFFIDAVIT OF TEMPORARY DIRECTOR 

THE STATE OF TEXAS 

COUNTY OF ELLIS 

BEFORE ME, the undersigned duly constituted authority of the State and County 
aforesaid, on this day personally appeared Meredith Pounds DeBorde, who expressed a desire to 
be appointed a Director of the Circle S East Municipal Utility District (hereinafter the "District") 
and who on oath did state: 

1. I am at least eighteen (18) years of age, a resident of the State of Texas, and own 
land subject to taxation within the District. I am a resident of Ellis County, being the county in 
which the District is located. 

2. I am not now and have no present plans to be a developer of property in the District 
as defined in Section 49.052(d), Texas Water Code, as amended (a person who owns land located 
within the District who has divided or proposes to divide the land into two or more parts for the 
purpose of laying out any subdivision or any tract of land or any addition to any town or city, or 
for laying out suburban lots or building lots, or any lots, streets, alleys or parks or other portions 
intended for public use, or the use of purchasers or owners of lots fronting thereon or adjacent 
thereto). 

3. I am not, to the best of my knowledge, related within the third degree of affinity 
(marriage) or consanguinity (blood) to a developer of property within the District, or to any of the 
other temporary Directors of the District, or to the attorney, engineer or manager of the District, 
or other person providing professional services to the District. 

4. I am not an employee of any developer of property within the District or any other 
Director, or any attorney, engineer or manager of the District, or other person providing 
professional services to the District or a developer of property in the District in connection with 
the District or property located in the District. 

5. I am not serving as an attorney, consultant, engineer, manager, architect, or in some 
other professional capacity for the District or a developer of property within the District. 

6. Neither my employer nor I have any business or other connection with the 
developer of the District, the attorney representing the District or the consulting engineer for the 
District in regard to the District and the development therein. 

7. I am not a party to a contract with or along with the District (except, possibly for 
the purchase of public services furnished by the District to the public generally) or a contract with 
or along with a developer of property in the District relating to the District or property within the 
District (except, possibly, a contract limited solely to the purpose of purchasing or conveying real 
property in the District for the purpose of qualifying as a Director). 
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8. I do not, at the present time, plan to live in the District. I do plan to retain ownership 
of my land in the District for the indefinite future, but I anticipate that I will eventually offer it for 
resale. 

9. I am generally familiar with the responsibilities of a Director of a municipal utility 
district. I realize that as a Director I will be a public official charged with the responsibility of 
serving the best interests of the present and future property owners, taxpayers and residents of the 
District. 

10. I am aware that the District will be a public agency, that by law notice of its 
meetings must be posted, and that, subject to certain exceptions, its meetings must be open to the 
public and its records must be available for inspection by the public at all reasonable times. 

11. I am aware that the District will be subject to the continuing supervision of the 
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality and I will fully cooperate with said Commission. 

12. I am not presently an officer, director or official of the State of Texas or any other 
district, city, county or school district or political subdivision of this State. 

13. I hereby affirm that, if appointed, I will faithfully execute the duties of the office of 
Director of the District and will to the best of my ability preserve, protect and defend the 
Constitution and laws of the United States, and of the State of Texas; and I hereby affirm that I 
have not directly or indirectly paid, offered or promised to pay, contributed or promised to 
contribute any money or valuable thing, or promised any public office or employment as a reward 
to secure this appointment. 

er dith Pounds DeBorde 

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME this  0( c) day of 

is in and for 
of Texas 

(NOTARY SEAL) 

'' ,,,, ,, JENNIFER PERALES BOLIN 
DeN ,. Notary Public, State of Texas 

My Commission Expires 
October 31, 2025 

"4,°t, ̀ '° NOTARY ID 12548248-6 
• 
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AFFIDAVIT OF TEMPORARY DIRECTOR

THE STATE OF TEXAS §

§
COUNTY OF ELLIS §

BEFORE ME, the undersigned duly constituted authority of the State and County
aforesaid, on this day personally appeared Tiffany Moore, who expressed a desire to be appointed
a Director of the Circle S East Municipal Utility District (hereinafter the "District") and who on
oath did state:

1. I am at least eighteen (18) years of age, a resident of the State of Texas, and own
land subject to taxation within the District. I am a resident of Parker County, being a county
adjacent to the county in which the District is located.

2. I am not now and have no present plans to be a developer of property in the District
as defined in Section 49.052(d), Texas Water Code, as amended (a person who owns land located
within the District who has divided or proposes to divide the land into two or more parts for the
purpose of laying out any subdivision or any tract of land or any addition to any town or city, or
for laying out suburban lots or building lots, or any lots, streets, alleys or parks or other portions
intended for public use, or the use of purchasers or owners of lots fronting thereon or adjacent
thereto).

3. 1 am not, to the best of my knowledge, related within the third degree of affinity
(marriage) or consanguinity (blood) to a developer of property within the District, or to any of the
other temporary Directors of the District, or to the attorney, engineer or manager of the District,
or other person providing professional services to the District.

4. 1 am not an employee of any developer of property within the District or any other
Director, or any attorney, engineer or manager of the District, or other person providing
professional services to the District or a developer of property in the District in connection with
the District or property located in the District.

5. 1 am not serving as an attorney, consultant, engineer, manager, architect, or in some
other professional capacity for the District or a developer of property within the District.

6. Neither my employer nor 1 have any business or other connection with the
developer of the District, the attorney representing the District or the consulting engineer for the
District in regard to the District and the development therein.

7. 1 am not a party to a contract with or along with the District (except, possibly for
the purchase of public services fumished by the District to the public generally) or a contract with
or along with a developer of property in the District relating to the District or property within the
District (except, possibly, a contract limited solely to the purpose of purchasing or conveying real
property in the District for the purpose of qualifying as a Director).
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8. I do not, at the present time, plan to live in the District. I do plan to retain ownership 
of my land in the District for the indefinite future, but I anticipate that I will eventually offer it for 

resale. 

9, I am generally familiar with the responsibilities of a Director of a municipal utility 

district. I realize that as a Director I will be a public official charged with the responsibility of 

serving the best interests of the present and future property owners, taxpayers and residents of the 

District. 

10. I am aware that the District will be a public agency, that by law notice of its 

meetings must be posted, and that, subject to certain exceptions, its meetings must be open to the 

public and its records must be available for inspection by the public at all reasonable times. 

Li: I am aware that the District will be subject to the continuing supervision of the 
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality and I will fully cooperate with said Commission. 

12. | am not presently an officer, director or official of the State of Texas or any other 

district, city, county or school district or political subdivision of this State. 

13. I hereby affirm that, if appointed, I will faithfully execute the duties of the office of 

Director of the District and will to the best of my ability preserve, protect and defend the 
Constitution and laws of the United States, and of the State of Texas; and I hereby affirm that | 

have not directly or indirectly paid, offered or promised to pay, contributed or promised to 

contribute any money or valuable thing, or promised any public office or employment as a reward 
to secure this appointment. 

Pty / 
AAL Z LAS) 
Tiffany Moore 
  

pe 

1222 

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME this 2 day of LIne 2022. 

Lez] Valaaae 
  

Notary Public in and for 

The State of Texas 

(NOTARY SEAL) 

     
    

  or) 
DON LOGAN 
Notary Public 

"SAC ic} STATE OF TEXAS 
Ra ID# 12894814-8 

wnu" My Comm. Exp. Apr. 06, 2024 
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TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 
 

 
 

NOTICE OF DISTRICT PETITION 
 TCEQ Internal Control No. D-08232023-044 
 
PETITION.  Circle S Midlothian, LLC, a Texas limited liability company and HAB 3336, LLC, a 
Texas limited liability company, (“Petitioners”) filed a petition for creation of Circle S East 
Municipal Utility District of Ellis County (District) with the Texas Commission on Environmental 
Quality (TCEQ).  The petition was filed pursuant to Article III, Section 52 and Article XVI, Section 
59 of the Constitution of the State of Texas; Chapters 49 and 54 of the Texas Water Code; 30 
Texas Administrative Code Chapter 293; and the procedural rules of the TCEQ. 
 
The petition states that: (1) the Petitioners own a majority in value of the land to be included in 
the proposed District; (2) there is one lienholder, Ag Texas Farm Credit Services, on the 
property to be included in the proposed District, and the aforementioned entity has consented 
to the creation of the District and inclusion of all of the land in the District; (3) the proposed 
District will contain approximately 649.96 acres of land, located entirely within Ellis County, 
Texas; (4) none of the land to be included in the proposed District is within the corporate limits 
of any municipality, but a portion of the land is in the extraterritorial jurisdiction of the City of 
Midlothian, Texas (City); and (5) although the City has not consented to creation of the District, 
the Petitioner has satisfied the requirements of Texas Water Code Section 54.016(b) and (c) and 
Texas Local Government Code Section 42.042, so that the authorization for inclusion of the 
land in the proposed District may be assumed pursuant to the cited statutes. 
 
The territory to be included in the proposed District is depicted on the vicinity map designated 
as Exhibit “A,” which is attached to this document. 
 
The petition further states that the proposed District will: (1) construct, maintain and operate a 
waterworks system, including the purchase and sale of water, for domestic and commercial 
purposes, (2) construct, maintain and operate a sanitary sewer collection, treatment and 
disposal system, for domestic and commercial purposes, (3) construct, install, maintain, 
purchase and operate drainage and roadway facilities and improvements, and (4) construct, 
install, maintain, purchase and operate such additional facilities, systems, plants and 
enterprises of such facilities as shall be consonant with the purposes for which the District is 
created.   
 
According to the petition, a preliminary investigation has been made to determine the cost of 
the project, and it is estimated by the Petitioners, from the information available at this time, 
that the cost of said project will be approximately $103,000,000 ($75,000,000 for water, 
wastewater and drainage and $28,000,000 for roads).  
 
CONTESTED CASE HEARING. The TCEQ may grant a contested case hearing on this petition if 
a written hearing request is filed within 30 days after the newspaper publication of this notice. 
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To request a contested case hearing, you must submit the following: (1) your name (or for a 
group or association, an official representative), mailing address, daytime phone number, and 
fax number, if any; (2) the name of the petitioner and the TCEQ Internal Control Number; (3) the 
statement "I/we request a contested case hearing"; (4) a brief description of how you would be 
affected by the petition in a way not common to the general public; and (5) the location of your 
property relative to the proposed District's boundaries.  You may also submit your proposed 
adjustments to the petition which would satisfy your concerns.  Requests for a contested case 
hearing must be submitted in writing to the Office of the Chief Clerk at the address provided in 
the information section below.  
 
The Executive Director may approve the petition unless a written request for a contested case 
hearing is filed within 30 days after the newspaper publication of this notice.  If a hearing 
request is filed, the Executive Director will not approve the petition and will forward the 
petition and hearing request to the TCEQ Commissioners for their consideration at a scheduled 
Commission meeting. If a contested case hearing is held, it will be a legal proceeding similar to 
a civil trial in state district court. 
 
INFORMATION. Written hearing requests should be submitted to the Office of the Chief Clerk, 
MC 105, TCEQ, P. O. Box 13087, Austin, TX  78711-3087.  For information concerning the 
hearing process, please contact the Public Interest Counsel, MC 103, at the same address.  
General information regarding TCEQ can be found at our web site http://www.tceq.texas.gov/.  
 
 
Issued:  December 21, 2023                     
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